© 00 N o o M~ w N Bk

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 NMAC

HEARING 07/18/2025 25-10(R)
STATE OF NEW MEXI CO
ENVI RONVENTAL | MPROVEMENT BOARD
| N THE MATTER OF: ) EIB NO.:
)
PROPOSED REPEAL AND ) 25-10(R)
REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 )
o .
PERM TS AND Tl TLE V ) TRANSCRIPT
PROGRAM REVI SI ONS. )
)

BEFORE THE HONORABLE KAREN GARCI A
FRI DAY, JULY 18, 2025
9:23 A M

REPORTED BY:

DAVID M LEE, RMR, CCR,
Certificate Nunber 50391

New Mexi co CCR Nunber 537
Cunbre Court Reporting Services,
L.L.C

513 Har kl e Road

Suite A

Sant a Fe, New Mexi co 87505
(505) 984-2244
cunbr ecourt @ontast . net

Cumbre Court Reporting
cumbrecourt@comcast.net



REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 NMAC

HEARING 07/18/2025 25-10(R)
Page 2 Page 4
1 APPEARANCES 1 Provi sions from State
2 FOR THE ENVI RONMVENTAL | MPROVEMENT Operating Permit
BOARD: 2 Prograns and the
3 Federal Operating
AMANDA TRUJILLO, VI CE CHAIR 3 Permit Program Final
4
4
SANDRA ELY, BOARD MEMBER NVED Docunent Depicting 15
5 5 Exhibit 5 Letter from G ndy
KAREN GARCI A, BOARD MEMBER Hol | enberg, AQB Bureau
6 6 Chief, to David Garcia,
BARRY BI TZER, BOARD MEMBER EPA Region 6 Air and
7 7 Radi ation Director,
Bl LL HONKER, BOARD MEMBER dated August 21, 2024,
8 8 requesting a one-year
NEW NEX CO DEPARTNENT O JUSTI CE o e 5% e the
9 BY: EDUARDO UGARTE, |1, ESQ Title V Energency
BOARD COUNSEL : :
! 10 Affirmative Defense
10 Post Office Box 1508 Provi sions fromthe
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1508 11 New Mexi co Operating
11 (505) 264-5741 Permits Program
eugart e@ndoj . gov 12
12 NVED Docunent Depi cting 15
FOR NEW MEXI CO ENVI RONMVENT DEPARTMENT: 13 Exhibit 6 Letter from David
13 Garci a, EPA Region 6
NEW MEXI CO ENVI RONMVENT DEPARTMENT 14 g r apd Ragl ag 03
14 BY: CHRI STOPHER J. VIG L, ESQ rector, to ndy
ASS| STANT GENERAL COUNSEL 15 Hol | enber g, AQB Bur eau
15 Chri stopher.j.vigil @nv.nm gov 16 16I 2024 p
, , granting
16 PAMELA JONES ,
AB s request for
PARALEGAL 17 deadl i ne extension
17 panel a. j ones@nv. nm gov until August 21, 2025
121 Tijeras Avenue Northeast 18
18 Sui te 1000 NVED Docunent Depicting Air 15
Al buquer que, New Mexi co 87102- 3400 19 Exhibit 7 Quality Bureau Title
19 (505) 490- 0681 V Operating Permt
(505) 383-2064 (Facsinile) 20 I ssued under 20.2.70
20 1 gwgz;rggglélat e version
21 FOR NI CHOLAS RAY MAXVELL: 22 NMED Document Depicting List 15
NI CHOLAS RAY MAXVELL, PRO SE 2z I B a1 Ty of
22 i nspect or @unshi neaudi t.com St akehol der  Revi ew
23 24 Draft - Proposed
24 Anmendnents to 20.2.70
25 25 NMAC, Operating Permts,
Page 3 Page 5
1 I NDE X 1 sent on February 3,
2 EXAM NATI ON PAGE 2025, to potentially
3 NEAL BUTT 2 Affected parties and
. . . . ot her stakehol ders,
4 Direct Exam nation By M. Vigil 22 3 outlining the AQB s
5 ERI C PETERS proposal and soliciting
6 Direct Exanmination By M. Vigil 48 4 conmment s o
7 Exanmination By Menber Ely 59 5 NMED Docurent Depi cting 15
8 Exhi bit 8a Publication of List
6 serve notice (NVED
9 Exhibit 8), in the
EXHI BI TS 7 Los Al anpbs Daily Post,
10 the of ficial newspaper
NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON PAGE 8 of record in Los Al anps
County, on February 5,
1 . . 9 2025
NVED Docurent Depi cting 15 10 NMVED Docunent Depi cting 15
12 Exhibit 1 Resunmg of Neal Butt Exhibit 9 Conmments received on
13 NMED Docunent Depi cting 15 11 rebf UaLy '2\2, 5225,
i bi i . romthe New Mexi co
14 Bxhibit 2 EZ%:’:: S?g!nS: Ie;. v 12 State Records Center
N . and Archi ves (SRCA)
Energency Affirmative 13
15 Def ense Provi si ons NVED Docunent Depi cting 15
from State QOperating 14 Exhibit 10 Proposed version of
: 20.2.70 NMAC to be
16 Eg;;;l ng:g{?nand 15 filed with the SRCA,
. 9 wi t hout any redline
17 Permt Program 16 or strikeout (i.e.
Final rule. 88 FR “cl ean”)
18 47029, published 17 NVED oo ¢ Deoi ot 15
; cunen pi cting
19 ;; gi; 22' effective 18 Exhibit 11 List serve notice of
L the availability of
20 NMED Docunent Depi cting 15 19 the Public Review Draft
Exhibit 3 Code of Federal of 20.2.70 NVAC, in
21 Regul ations: Pernit 20 fCQPj unct lf O?th Lht t {ye
iling o e Petition
22 ConF ent % f 40,( CFR ;0' 6, 21 for Regul atory Change,
as In erfect on June sent March 17, 2025
1, 2023 22 Docunent Depi cting
23 NVED Posting of rul emaki ng 15
NVED Docunent Depicting Fact 15 23 Exhibit 12ainformation on the AQB
24 Exhibit 4 Sheet: Renoval of Proposed Air Quality
. 24 Regul ations & Pl ans
Title V Energency websi t e
25 Affirmative Defense 25
Cumbre Court Reporting Pages 2.5

cumbrecourt@comcast.net



REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 NMAC
HEARING

07/18/2025

25-10(R)

© © ~N o (62} AW N [l

=
—» o

12

13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23

24
25

NVED
Exhi bi t

NVED
Exhi bi t

NVED
Exhi bi t

NMVED
Exhi bi t

NVED
Exhi bi t

NMVED
Exhi bi t

NVED
Exhi bi t

Docunent Depicting
12bPosting of rul emaki ng
information on the

NMVED “Public Notices”
website, May 6, 2025
Docunent Depicting
12cPosti ng of rul enaking
informati on on the NM
Sunshine Portal,
April 24, 2025
Rul enmeki ng i nformation
12drmade available in
NMED s district field
of fices (English and
Spani sh), April 23,
2025

Docunent Depi cting
12eRul emaki ng i nfornation
made avail able via
Li st Serve (English
and Spanish), April
2025
Docunent Depicting
12f Rul emaki ng i nfornation
provided to the NM
Legi sl ati ve Counci |
Service, for
distribution to
appropriate interim
and standing | egislative
committees, April 23,
2025

21,

Docunent Depi cting

12gNoti ce of Proposed
Rul enaki ng publ i shed
in the Al buquerque
Journal (English and
Spani sh), My 4, 2025
Docunent Depicting

12hNoti ce of Proposed
Rul eneki ng publ i shed
in the NM Regi ster
(Engli sh and Spani sh),
May 6, 2025

16

16

16

16

16

16

Page 6

© oo ~NOOhr, WNPER

[
= o

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 8
Santa Fe, New Mexi co

July 18, 2025
9:23 a.m

VI CE CHAl RMOVAN TRUJI LLQ  Thi s
is aHearing in the matter of Proposed
Repeal and Reenpl oynent of 20.20.70
NVAC perating Permts and Title V
Pr ogram Revi si on.

I will now be turning the
hearing over to Menber Garcia; she is
going to act as our Hearing Cficer
for this matter.

HEARI NG OFFI CER GARO A: Thank
you, MadamVice Chair. Let's go ahead
and get started.

The Hearing will now cone to
order:

Today is Friday, July 18,
2025. M nane is Karen Garcia. |
have been appoi nted by the Board to
act as Hearing Oficer for this
Hearing. | wll be advised by Eduardo
Ugarte fromthe New Mexi co Depart nent
of Justi ce.

=

© 00 N O b~ W N

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23

24
25

NVED
Exhi bi t

NVED
Exhi bi t

NVED
Exhi bi t

NVED
Exhi bi t

NVED
Exhi bi t
NVED
Exhi bi t
NVED
Exhi bi t

NVED
Exhi bi t

Docunent Depi cting
Noti ce of Proposed
Rul emeki ng provi ded
to the NM Land G ant
Council, (English and
Spani sh), April 23,
2025

Docunent Depi cting
Noti ce of Proposed
Rul emeki ng provi ded
to the Puebl os, Nations,
and Tribes, April 23,
2025

12i

12j

Docunent Depicting
Letter sent to the

Smal | Busi ness

Regul atory Advi sory
Conmi ssi on, dated My
13, 2025, to conply
with the Small Business
Regul atory Relief Act,
at 14-4A-1 NVBA 1978

13

Docunent Depi cting
Witten Direct
Testinmony of Neal

14
But t

Docunent Depi cting
Proposed fl oor
amendments to Public
Revi ew Draft

Docunent Depi cting
Resumgé of Eric Peters

15

16

Docunent Depicting
Witten Direct
Testinmony of Eric
Peters

Docunent Depicting
Resumg of Julia Kuhn

17

18

OPENI NG STATEMENT BY
MR VIGL

16

16

16

16

17

17

17

Page 7

© oo ~NOOh,WNER

[N
= O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 9
V% have al ready done a roll

call, so we know that we have a Quorum
for this Hearing today.

This is a Hearing in EIB
25-10(R) to consider the Proposed
Arendrents to 20.2. 70 NVAC perati ng
Pernmits.

The Petitioner in this matter
is the New Mexi co Environment
Departnent Air Quality Bureau.

N chol as Maxwel | filed a
Notice of Appearance and is a party to
this proceeding, but did not file a
Notice of Intent to Present Techni cal
Testinony, nor did he offer any
Techni cal Wt nesses.

Jereny N chols represents the
Center for Biological Dversity, and
has also filed a Notice of Appearance,
but did not file an Intent to Present
Techni cal Testinmony, nor any Techni cal
Wt nesses.

Mermber s of the general
may present statements or Non-
Techni cal Testinmony at the end of the

public

Cumbre Court Reporting

Pages 6..9

cumbrecourt@comcast.net



REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 NMAC

HEARING 07/18/2025 25-10(R)
Page 10 Page 12
1 Hearing before the record cl oses. 1 rule on any objections to evidence and
2 This Hearing will be 2 wll adnmt any relevant evidence,
3 conducted in accordance with: 3 unless | deternine that the evidence
4 The (pen Meetings Act; 4 is inconpetent or unduly repetitious.
5 The State Rules Act; 5 Petitioner will present its
6 The environnental inprovenent | 6 Direct Testinony on the Proposed
7 act, and, 7 Arendrents. Petitioner's wtnesses
8 Wth the Board' s Rul emaki ng 8 may stand for O oss-Exani nation by
9 procedures. 9 M. Maxwell, M. N chols, the Board,
10 The Hearing is being recorded |10 and any ot her person in attendance.
11 by David Lee from Qunbre Court 11 M. Maxwell and M. N chols will then
12 Reporting Services. Any parties 12 have an opportunity to present an
13 interested in obtaining a copy of the |13 Qpening Statement as wel | .
14 transcript may contact the Court 14 I f any other persons,
15 Reporter directly at the conclusion of |15 including nmenbers of the public, wsh
16 the Hearing. 16 to present Non-Techni cal Testinony
17 Copi es of the Proposed 17 about the Proposed Anendnents, they
18 Arendnents have been available on the |18 may testify as called upon.
19 Departnent’'s website and at the 19 If you are a nmenber of the
20 Departnent's office, as well as to 20 public, please e-mail the Board's
21 interested parties upon request. 21 Admnistrator at panel a.j ones@t at e.
22 The Hearing will be conducted |22 nmus, to notify us that you intend to
23 in a fair and inpartial manner to 23 present Non-Technical Testinony, and
24 assure that the relevant facts are 24 include any exhibits being of fered.
25 fully elicited, and to provide a 25 Because this Hearing is being
Page 11 Page 13
1 reasonabl e opportunity for all persons | 1 transcribed, please renenber that only
2 to be heard without making the Hearing | 2 one person nay speak at any one tine.
3 unreasonably | engthy or burdening the 3 Pl ease direct your testinmony
4 record with unnecessary repetition. 4 and answers to questions to the Board
5 The Rules of Gvil Procedure 5 Menbers.
6 and Evidence shall not apply to this 6 Any person who testifies is
7 Hearing. 7 subject to Oross-Exam nation on the
8 As Hearing Oficer | wll 8 subject natter of his or her
9 make such orders as may be necessary 9 testinmony, and on matters affecting

[N
= O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

to preserve decorumand to protect the
orderly Hearing process. To that end

| ask that all persons at the Hearing

pl ease silence their cell phones. |If

appearing virtually, please be sure to
mute yourself until you w sh to speak

to hel p mninm ze background noi se.

The Hearing shall proceed as
fol | ows:

The Board staff will present
Prefiled Exhibits. Exhibits admtted

into evidence are available for review
by the public.

Al testinmony wll
under oat h.

As Hearing Officer | wll

be taken

[N
= O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

his or her credibility.

The Petitioner has the option
of presenting its wtnesses as a panel
for purposes of O oss-Exam nation.

O oss-Exanination by any other party
will be conducted at the concl usion of
each presentation, followed by
questions by the Board Menbers, the
Hearing (fficer, and foll owed by any
questions by the public.

Any person who w shes to nake
a brief dosing Statement nay do so at
the concl usion of the Hearing in the
sane order as the Drect Testinony.

V¢ will now proceed:

Does the Board staff have any

Cumbre Court Reporting

Pages 10..13

cumbrecourt@comcast.net



REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 NMAC

HEARING 07/18/2025 25-10(R)
Page 14 Page 16
1 Exhibits to introduce as evi dence? 1 received in evidence.)
2 MB. JONES: Madam Heari ng 2 (NVED Exhi bit 12b was
3 Oficer, | received the New Mexi co 3 received in evidence.)
4 Environment Departnent's Notice of 4 (NMED Exhibit 12c was
5 Intent to Present Testinony and 18 5 received in evidence.)
6 exhibits. 6 (NMED Exhibit 12d was
7 HEAR NG CFFI CER GARCI A1 Ckay. 7 received in evidence.)
8 Thank you. 8 (NMED Exhibit 12e was
9 Are there any other exhibits 9 received in evidence.)
10 that anyone wishes to enter into the 10 (NMED Exhibit 12f was
11 record? 11 received in evidence.)
12 Are there any -- 12 (NMED Exhibit 12g was
13 Yes, go ahead. 13 received in evidence.)
14 MR MdAL: Yes. |If thereis no |14 (NMED Exhibit 12h was
15 objection, the Environment Departnent |15 received in evidence.)
16 nmoves to enter NVED Exhibits 1 through |16 (NMED Exhibit 12i was
17 18 into the record. 17 received in evidence.)
18 HEAR NG OFFI CER GARA A Thank 18 (NVED Exhi bit 12] was
19 you, M. Vigil. 19 received in evidence.)
20 Are there any objections to 20 (NVED Exhibit 13 was received
21 these being entered into the record? 21 in evidence.)
22 Ckay. If there are no 22 (NVED Exhibit 14 was received
23 objections, these exhibits are hereby |23 in evidence.)
24 entered into the record as Exhibits 1 |24 (NMED Exhibit 15 was recei ved
25 through 18. 25 in evidence.)
Page 15 Page 17
1 (NMED Exhibit 1 was received 1 (NMED Exhibit 16 was received
2 in evidence.) 2 in evidence.)
3 (NMED Exhibit 2 was received 3 (NMED Exhibit 17 was received
4 in evidence.) 4 in evidence.)
5 (NMED Exhibit 3 was received 5 (NMED Exhibit 18 was received
6 in evidence.) 6 in evidence.)
7 (NMED Exhi bit 4 was received 7 HEAR NG OFFI CER GARC A W' I
8 in evidence.) 8 begin with Technical Testinony from
9 (NMED Exhibit 5 was received 9 the Petitioner.
10 in evidence.) 10 If the Petitioner w shes to
11 (NMED Exhibit 6 was received |11 nake an C(pening Statenent, a brief
12 in evidence.) 12 Cpening Statenent, go right ahead.
13 (NVED Exhibit 7 was received |13 MR M AdL: Thank you, nadam
14 in evidence.) 14 Hearing O ficer, Madam Vi ce Chair,
15 (NVED Exhibit 8 was received |15 Menbers of the Board:
16 in evidence.) 16 Before | give ny pening
17 (NMED Exhibit 8a was received |17 Statenent we have 3 witnesses, and
18 in evidence.) 18 typically we have our w tnesses sit as
19 (NMED Exhibit 9 was received |19 a panel for Oross-Exanmination. |f the
20 in evidence.) 20 Board doesn't have any objection, |
21 (NMED Exhibit 10 was received |21 would like to propose that we have our
22 in evidence.) 22 witnesses sit here (indicating). 1Is
23 (NMED Exhibit 11 was received |23 that okay?
24 in evidence.) 24 HEAR NG CFFI CER GARCI A1 Yes,
25 (NMED Exhibit 12a was 25 that woul d be fine.
Cumbre Court Reporting Pages 14..17

cumbrecourt@comcast.net



REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 NMAC

HEARING 07/18/2025 25-10(R)
Page 18 Page 20
1 MR M A@L: Thank you so much. 1 neither did M. Nchols, so the
2 HEAR NG CFFI CER GARCI A© Thank 2 Department assunes that both are here
3 you. 3 to protect the public interest with
4 MR M dL: Madam Heari ng 4 regard to any irregularities that may
5 Oficer, Madam Vice Chair, Menbers of 5 occur, and we wel come them
6 the Board: 6 O a final note, the Board
7 The Department is here today 7 may hear Public Comrent today
8 requesting that the Board -- 8 regarding SSM Litigation Goup v EPA
9 HEARI NG OFFI CER GARCI A: Excuse 9 Case Nunber 23-1267, a United States
10 me. Excuse ne. Sorry to interrupt. 10 AOrcuit Court case fromthe D strict
11 If you could identify 11 of Colunbia which is awmaiting a
12 yoursel f, pl ease. 12 deci si on.
13 MR MdAL: Ch so sorry. 13 In sumary, the SSM
14 Chris Vigil, Assistant 14 Litigation Goup is challenging the
15 CGeneral Counsel, New Mexi co 15 EPA' s mandate to renove Affirmative
16 Environment Department. 16 Def ense provisions because the courts
17 HEAR NG CFFI CER GARCI A© Thank 17 have not specifically authorized the
18 you. 18 EPA to do so. There seens to be sone
19 MR M A@L: Madam Hearing 19 hope that the courts will require the
20 Gficer, MadamVice Chair, Menbers of |20 EPA to rescind the mandate. However,
21 the Board: 21 the Wnited States, which, you know,
22 The Department is here today |22 represents the current Presidential
23 requesting that the Board Repeal and 23 Admnistration, is defending the
24 Repl ace 20.2.70 NVAC perati ng 24 mandate, and SSMs clains to the
25 Permts, and to authorize the 25 chal I enge seemunlikely to succeed.
Page 19 Page 21
1 Departnent to submt the regul atory 1 The Department is asking the
2 changes to the Environnental 2 Board to adopt the Petition today. In
3 Protection Agency, or EPA for 3 the unlikely event that the courts
4 approval as a Proposed Revision to the | 4 require the EPA to rescind the
5 New Mexico Title V Pernit program 5 mandate, it will alnmost certainly head
6 The Department proposes to 6 to the Supreme Court, where the
7 Repeal and Repl ace 20.2.70 NVAC to 7 out come night not be known for years.
8 address a mandate by the United States | 8 The Department thanks the
9 Environmental Protection Agency 9 Board for granting this Hearing today,

[N
= O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

directing the renoval of certain
Affirmative Defense provisions in the
New Mexico Title V Permt program at
20. 2. 70. 304 NVAC, "Emergency

Provi sion."

The detail of the EPA' s
nmandat e and communi cati ons between the
EPA and the Departnent will be set
forth in detail by the Departnent's
W t nesses Neal Butt, Eric Peters, and
Julia Kuhn.

The Departnent has received
no Public Conments on the Petition,
nor has any party entered an
appearance in opposition. M. Maxwell
did not file a Notice of Intent, and

[N
= O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

and the Departrment calls its first
w tness, Neal Butt.
HEAR NG OFFI CER GARCA: And
M. Butt, you will be sworn in the by
the Court Reporter.
THE CERTI Fl ED REPORTER  Thank
you.
M. Butt, wll
rai se your right hand:
You sol ermly swear the
testinony you' re about to give in the
matt er now pendi ng shall be the truth,
the whol e truth, and nothing but the
truth so help you God?
THE WTNESS: | do.
THE CERTI FI ED REPORTER  Thank

you pl ease

Cumbre Court Reporting

Pages 18..21

cumbrecourt@comcast.net



REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 NMAC

HEARING 07/18/2025 25-10(R)
Page 22 Page 24
1 you, sir. 1 Bernalillo County under the
2 Go ahead pl ease, Counsel . 2 jurisdiction of A buqguerque Bernalillo
3 MR M AdL: Thank you. 3 County Control Board or air Board.
4 4 Q Wiat is your educational
5 NEAL BUTT, 5 background?
6 after having been first duly sworn, 6 A | hold a Masters of Science
7 was examned and testified as fol |l ows: 7 Degree in Biology fromthe University
8 8 of North Dakot a;
9 D RECT EXAM NATI ON 9 A Bachel or of Science Degree
10 BY MR M AL: 10 in Biol ogy;
11 Q Can you state your nane for the |11 A Bachel or of Arts Degree in
12 record, please. 12 Environrental Pl anning and Design from
13 A Neal Butt. 13 UWM
14 Q M. Butt, | just want to renind |14 An Associate of Applied
15 you to speak slowy, and as much as 15 Science in Environnental Protection
16 you can, and | know in these 16 Technol ogy; and,
17 environments it can be a little nerve |17 An Associate of Applied
18 racking, but we want to make sure that |18 Science in Oimnal Justice from CNM
19 we're going slowy for the Court 19 M/ background and
20 Reporter. 20 qualifications are set forth in ny
21 Wiere do you wor k? 21 Resuné which is nmarked as NVED
22 A | work in the Control Strategies |22 Exhibit 1.
23 Unit of the Air Quality Bureau, in the |23 Q D d you provide witten
24 Environnental Protection D vision of 24 testinmony for inclusion in the Notice
25 the New Mexi co Environnment Departnent. |25 of Intent to Present Techni cal
Page 23 Page 25
1 Q Wiat do you do for the Ar 1 Testinony?
2 Quality Bureau? 2 A Yes, it was included as NVED
3 A | aman Environnental Analyst. 3 Exhibit 14.
4 | develop air quality regulations and 4 Q Do you have any changes or
5 State inplementation plans, or SlPs, 5 corrections you wish to nake to that
6 to regulate air pollution emssions in| 6 testinony now?
7 New Mexi co. 7 A No.
8 | also research assigned air 8 Q Do you adopt that testinony as
9 pol lution topics, anal yze data, 9 your own under oath here today?
10 prepare reports, and present sumaries |10 A Yes.
11 and concl usi ons to nanagenent. 11 Q Wuld you present a summary of
12 Q How I ong have you held this 12 your witten testinony, please.
13 position? 13 A Yes.
14 A Since March of 2014. 14 Madam Hearing O ficer, Madam
15 Q Wiat did you do before taking 15 Vice Chair, and Menbers of the Board:
16 this position with NVED? 16 I amhere to present the
17 A | worked for the Aty of 17 Departnent's Proposed Repeal and
18 Al buquerque in the Environnental 18 Repl acerrent of 20.2.70 NVAC Qperating
19 Health Departnent for 17 years of the |19 Permts, which | will refer to as
20 last 13 years, of which were as an 20 "Part 70," the conconmtant Title V
21 Environnental Health Scientist in the |21 Program Revision.
22 Alr Quality Division. 22 The public review draft of
23 | served as the lead for 23 Part 70 is shown as attachment 2 of
24 promulgating air quality regul ati ons 24 NMED s Petition for Rul emaki ng, and
25 and SIPs governing air quality in 25 shows the Department's Proposed
Cumbre Court Reporting Pages 22..25

cumbrecourt@comcast.net



REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 NMAC

HEARING 07/18/2025 25-10(R)
Page 26 Page 28

1 Arendnents to Part 70 in redline- 1 The limts for Maxi num
2 strikeout format. 2 All owabl e Concentrations of TSP in the
3 Addi ti onal non-substantive 3 anbient air previously stipulated by
4 edits to this draft are shown as Floor | 4 20.2.3 NVAC, Anbient Air Quality
5 Arendrents in NMED Exhibit 15. 5 Standards, at 20.2.3.109 "Tot al
6 The Departnent proposed to 6 Suspended Particul ates" were repeal ed
7 Repeal and Repl ace Part 70 to conply 7 effective Novenber 30, 2018.
8 with a mandate fromthe United States 8 Furthernore, the Departnent
9 Environnental Protection Agency, or 9 nust update the regul ations to neet

10 EPA, directing the removal of certain |10 current New Mexi co Adninistrative Code

11 Affirnative Defense provisions fromex |11 requirenents at Subsection C of

12 New Mexico's Title V Permt programat |12 1.24.11.9 NVAC, which stipulates that:

13 Section 304, Emergency Provision. 13 "When an agency anends a

14 In addition, EPA rmade a 14 part that was not filed in

15 commrent to the Department indicating 15 the current style and fornmat,

16 that one of the elenents |isted under |16 it will reformat the entire

17 the definition of "Applicable 17 part and officially adopt the

18 Requirenent,"” cited at 40 CF. R 70.2 |18 current style and fornat

19 "Definitions,” is mssing fromthe 19 requi rements in conjunction

20 correspondi ng definition of 20 with the amendnent. "

21 "Applicable Requirenment” in Part 70. 21 The Departnent will need to

22 To address this deficiency, 22 address the changes at the sane tine

23 new text identical to Paragraph 7 23 that the Affirmative Defense

24 under the definition of "Applicable 24 provisions are renoved.

25 Requirenent” at 40 CF.R70.2, is 25 Q Could you pl ease provi de sone

Page 27 Page 29

1 proposed to be inserted as a new 1 background on the Title V progran?

2 Paragraph 7 under the definition of 2 A In 1990 Congress anended the

3 "Applicable Requirement" in Subsection| 3 Gean Air Act and established, anong

4 Einthe "Definitions" sections of 4 other things, Title Vof the dean Ar

5 part 70. 5 Act, which contains a National

6 The Department has al so 6 Qperating Permt Programfor certain

7 identified an incongruity between one 7 stationary sources of air pollution.

8 of the other elenments of the 8 It was intended to consolidate into a

9 definition of "Applicable Requirement” | 9 single conprehensive enforceabl e

10 cited at 40 CF. R 70.2 "Definitions," |10 docurent, called the Qperating Permt,

11 and the definition of "Applicable 11 all applicable requirements from

12 Requirerent” in Part 70, specifically |12 "ngjor sources."

13 paragraphs (11) and (12). To address |13 Under Title V a "source" nay

14 this error, paragraphs (11) and (12) 14 be considered to be "major" if

15 are proposed to be conbined into a 15 directly emts, or has the potential

16 singl e paragraph. 16 to enmt, 100 or nore tons per year of

17 In addition, the definition 17 any air pollutant subject to

18 of "Regulated Air Pollutant” in 18 regul ation, such as N trogen Xides,

19 Subsection AC of the "Definitions" 19 Sul fur Dioxide, Carbon Mnoxide, and

20 section of Part 70, is proposed to be |20 Particulate Matter; or, that enmts, or

21 anended to renove "Total Suspended 21 has the potential to emt, 10 tons or

22 Particulate Matter," or "TSP," from 22 nore per year of any Hazardous Air

23 the current list of regulated air 23 Pol I utant which has been |isted

24 pollutants under this definition 24 pursuant to Section 112(b) of the

25 because it is obsolete. 25 Aean Air Act; or, finally, 25 or nore
Cumbre Court Reporting Pages 26..29

cumbrecourt@comcast.net



REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 NMAC

HEARING 07/18/2025 25-10(R)
Page 30 Page 32
1 tons per year of any conbination of 1 Appeals for the DDC Qrcuit,
2 such Hazardous Air Pollutants. 2 prinmarily the Court's 2014 decision in
3 O July 21, 1992, the EPA 3 Natural Resources Defense Council v.
4 adopt ed regul ati ons establishing the 4 EPA
5 mnimumrequirenents for state Title V| 5 " State, Local and
6 perating Permt prograns codified at 6 Tribal permtting authorities
7 40 CF.R Part 70. 7 whose Title V prograns
8 Q Can you describe the proposed 8 contain inpermssible
9 changes to the energency Affirnative 9 Affirmative Defense
10 Defense provi si ons? 10 provi sions must submt
11 A O July 12, 2023, the EPA 11 Program Revi sions to the EPA
12 renoved the "Emergency" Affirmative 12 to renove such inpernissible
13 Defense provisions fromthe Qean Air |13 provisions fromtheir
14 Act Qperating Permt Program Title V |14 EPA-approved Title V
15 regul ations, at Paragraph (g) 15 prograns. ..
16 "Emergency Provision” of 40 CF.R 70.6 |16 "The EPA expects that
17 "Permt Content," which is applicable |17 states with Title V prograns
18 to state, local, and tribal pernmtting |18 cont ai ni ng i nperm ssi bl e
19 authorities, as well as Paragraph (g) |19 Arfirmative Defense
20 "Energency Provision" of 40 CF. R 71.6 |20 provisions will subnit to the
21 "Permt Content," which is applicable |21 EPA either a Program
22 when the EPAis the permtting 22 Revi sion, or a Request For
23 authority. 23 Extension of Tine, within
24 These provisions establish an |24 12 nonths of the effective
25 Affirmative Defense that stationary 25 date of the final rule"; that
Page 31 Page 33
1 sources could have asserted to avoid 1is, by August 21, 2024.
2 liability in enforcenent cases brought | 2 To this end the Department
3 for nonconpliance wth technol ogy- 3 subnmitted a letter to EPA on
4 based emission linits contained in the | 4 August 21, 2024, requesting an
5 source's Title V Permt provided that 5 extension of this deadline until
6 the source denonstrated that excess 6 August 21, 2025. On Septenber 17,
7 em ssions occurred due to qualifying 7 2024, this request was granted by EPA
8 "Energency” circunstances. 8 States nust al so renove
9 These Emergency Affirnative 9 Title-V-based Affirmative Defense
10 Defense provisions have never been 10 provisions contained in individual
11 required el enents of state Qperating 11 Qperating Pernits. The EPA encourages
12 Permt Prograns or individual 12 states to renove these provisions at
13 Cperating Pernmits. Nonethel ess sone 13 their earliest convenience. EPA
14 state, local and tribal prograns have |14 expects that any necessary Pernit
15 adopt ed such provisions and i ncl ude 15 changes shoul d occur in the ordinary
16 these Affirnative Defenses in their 16 course of business as states process
17 Title V Pernits. 17 periodic Permt renovals, or other
18 The EPA is renoving the 18 unrel ated Pernmt nodifications.
19 Emergency Affirmative Defense 19 At the |atest, states must
20 provisions in 40 CF. R 70.6(g) and 20 renove Affirmative Defense provisions
21 71.6(g) because they are inconsistent |21 fromindividual Permts during the
22 with EPA's current interpretation of 22 next Permt revision or periodic
23 the enforcement structure of the Aean |23 Permt renoval for the source that
24 Air Act in light of prior court 24 occurs followi ng either:
25 decisions fromthe U S, Court of 25 (1): The effective date of

Cumbre Court Reporting

Pages 30..33

cumbrecourt@comcast.net



REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 NMAC

HEARING 07/18/2025 25-10(R)
Page 34 Page 36
1 EPAs rule; that is, August 21, 2023; 1 renmoved over the years, they will be
2 or, 2 issued using the new tenpl ate that
3 (2): The EPA s approval of 3 does not contain the renoved | anguage.
4 state program revisions. 4 Q Thank you.
5 "... the EPA expects that 5 Wiat Public Notification and
6 Program Revi si ons to renove 6 Qutreach was provided for the proposed
7 Titl e V Emergency 7 rul e amendnent ?
8 [Affirmative] Defense 8 A Aprelimnary review draft was
9 provisions will include, at a| 9 shared with EPA in Septenber of 2024,
10 m ni mum 10 as | nentioned earlier in ny testinony
11 "(1): Avredine docunrent |11 they have comrented that one of the
12 identifying the State's 12 elenments listed under the definition
13 Proposed Revisions to its 13 of "Applicable Requirement," cited at
14 Part 70 program 14 40 CF.R 70.2 "Definitions," was
15 "(2): Abrief statement 15 mssing fromthe definition of
16 of the legal authority 16 "Applicable Requirenent” in Part 70.
17 aut hori zi ng the revision; 17 To address this deficiency
18 and, 18 new texts identical to Paragraph 7 of
19 "(3): A schedul e and 19 the definition of "Applicable
20 description of the State's 20 Requirenent” at 40 CF.R70.2 is
21 plans to rermove Affirmative 21 proposed to be inserted as a new
22 Def ense provi sions from 22 Paragraph 7 under the definition of
23 i ndi vi dual Cperating 23 "Applicabl e Requirement” at Subsection
24 Permts.” 24 E of the "Definitions" section of Part
25 The Departnent proposes the 25 70.
Page 35 Page 37
1 following steps to renove Affirmative 1 St akehol der outreach was
2 Defense provisions fromexisting and 2 initiated on February 3, 2025, with a
3 future individual Pernmts: 3 "Notice of Availability of a
4 Step 1: Promul gate 4 Stakehol der Review Draft - Proposed
5 anendrments to 20.2.70 NVAC perati ng 5 Anendrents to the 20.2.70 NVAC
6 Permts: 6 Qperating Permts" be sent to
7 Step 2: The Proposed Anended | 7 potentially affected parties and ot her
8 Rul e requirerents woul d become new 8 stakehol ders via Listserve. This
9 applicable requirerments, and 9 outlined the Air Quality Bureau's
10 facilities nust conply with these new |10 proposal and solicited comrents.
11 applicabl e requiremnents; 11 The Distribution List
12 Step 3: The Pernitting 12 includes 2,490 recipients who have
13 Section will update their Qperating 13 expressed an interest in receiving
14 Permt tenplate shown as NVED 14 updates fromthe Air Quality Bureau
15 Exhibit 7, to renmove | anguage in PART |15 regarding the various prograns, such
16 B, "CENERAL CONDITIONS, " Section B114 |16 as regul ation and Sl P devel opnent,
17 "Emergenci es,” on page this B-18 17 permtting, construction industries,
18 through B-19 of "GENERAL CONDITIONS," |18 snall busi nesses, et cetera.
19 which is identical to the language at |19 Thi s nessage was al so run on
20 20.2.70.304 NVAC " Emer gency 20 February 5, 2025, in the Los A anos
21 Provisions" proposed to be repeal ed. 21 Daily Post, the official newspaper of
22 This will ensure that new Pernits do 22 record in Los A amps County.
23 not include the repeal ed | anguage; 23 e comrent was resol ved by

24
25

and,

Step 4: As Permts are

24
25

the advertised March 3, 2025, deadline
fromthe State Records Center and

Cumbre Court Reporting

Pages 34..37

cumbrecourt@comcast.net



REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 NMAC

HEARING 07/18/2025 25-10(R)
Page 38 Page 40
1 Archives. The State Records Center 1 The Notice of Proposed
2 and Archives is requiring that: 2 Rul emaki ng was provi ded as shown in
3 1: Wen the rule is filed, 3 NVED Exhi bits:
4 the "Hstory Notes" for each section 4 12a: Posting Notice in
5 shall reflect that this rule change is | 5 English and Spanish on the Air Quality
6 a "Repeal and Repl ace"; 6 Bureau's "Proposed Air Quality
7 2:  The text "NWVBA 1978" 7 Regul ations and Pl ans" website, as
8 shoul d be added to the end of the last | 8 well as the posting of the Stakehol der
9 sentence of 20.2.70.3 NVAC "Statutory 9 Review Draft, Petition, and a
10 Authority"; and, 10 hyperlink to the "Conmment Portal ";
11 3: The "Effective Date" at 11 12b: Posting notice in
12 20.2.70.5 NVAC wi Il need to be 12 English and Spani sh on the NMVED
13 undat ed. 13 "Public Notices" website, as well as
14 Comments 1 and 3 will be 14 the posting of the PIP and a link to
15 addressed when the rule is filed with |15 the Hearing Docket on May 6, 2025;
16 the State Records Center. Coment 2 16 12c: Posting on the New
17 has already been incorporated into the |17 Mexi co Sunshine Portal on April 24,
18 Public Review Draft attached to the 18 2025;
19 Petition. A proposed version of the 19 12d: Notice in English and
20 rule to be filed without any redline 20 Spani sh made avail able in New Mexi co
21 strikeout is shown as NMED Exhibit 10. |21 Environment Departnent's D strict
22 Oh March 17, 2025, the Air 22 Field Ofices located in 20 tows and
23 Qual ity Bureau announced via Listserve |23 cities spread across New Mexi co on
24 the availability of the Public Review |24 April 23, 2025;
25 Draft of Part 70 in conjunction with 25 12e: Notice in English and
Page 39 Page 41
1the filing of the "Petition for 1 Spanish distributed via Listserve on
2 Regul atory Change." 2 April 21, 2025;
3 The Air Quality Bureau 3 12f: Notice in English and
4 conplied with all Public Notice 4 Spani sh provided to the New Mexi co
5 requirenents, including the 5 Legislative Council Service for
6 requirenent to "provide to the Public" | 6 distribution to appropriate interim
7 Notice of Proposed Rul enaking 7 and standi ng Legislative commttees on
8 stipulated by 20.1.1 NVAC "Rul enaki ng 8 April 23, 2025;
9 Procedures - Environnental |nprovenent | 9 12g: Publication in the
10 Board," and requirenents for "Notice 10 Al buquerque Journal in English and

[EnY
=

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

of Proposed Rul enaki ng and Public
Partici pation, Cooments, and Rul e
Hearings" stipulated by the State
Rules Act at 14-4-1 through 14-4-11
NVBA 1978.

Addi tional outreach was
conducted as outlined in the "Public
I nvol venent Plan for the Proposed
Repeal and Repl acenent of 20.2.70
NVAC, Qperating Pernmts and Title V
Permt Program Revi sion" dated
February 24, 2025. This is sonetines
referred to as a "PIP," which is
posted on NVED s Public Notices
websi te.

[EnY
=

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Spani sh on May 4, 2025;

12h: Publication in the New
Mexi co Register in English and Spanish
on May 6, 2025;

12i: Notice in English and
Spani sh provi ded to the New Mexico
Land Gant Council on April 23, 2025;
and,

12j: The Listserve notice
provided to the Pueblos, Nations, and
Tribes, on April 23, 2025.

EPA revi ewed t he Proposed
Arendnents and did not have any
further conments.

O May 13, 2025, the

Cumbre Court Reporting

Pages 38..41

cumbrecourt@comcast.net



REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 NMAC

HEARING 07/18/2025 25-10(R)
Page 42 Page 44

1 Departnent sent a letter to the Snall 1 the New Mexico State Records Center as
2 Business Regul atory Advisory 2 outlined earlier in ny testinmony, and
3 Commission to conply with the Snal | 3 shown as NMED Exhibit 9. In addition,
4 Business Regulatory Relief Act at 4 non-subst anti ve changes are shown as
5 14-4A-1 NVBA 1978. This Act 5 Floor Anendnents in NMED Exhibit 15.
6 establishes a review process, not a 6 Q Have there been any new
7 standard or outcore. 7 devel opnents since the filing of the
8 The Departnent must consi der 8 Departnent's Notice of Intent?
9 the effect of the Proposed Rul e Repeal 9 A No.

10 and Repl acenent on snal | busi nesses. 10 Q Based on those devel oprrents is
11 If the Departnent identifies an 11 NVED recomrendi ng any changes to the
12 adverse effect, it nust consider the 12 Rul e as proposed in the Notice of

13 avail abl e nmethods to reduce the 13 Intent?

14 effect, but even if there are no such |14 A No.

15 met hods, the Board nay approve the 15 Q Does this Arendnent neet the

16 Proposed Rul e Arendnents to acconplish |16 statutory burden?

17 the objectives of the applicable |aw 17 A Yes. The Board has the

18 The Department does not 18 authority to "Repeal and Repl ace"

19 perceive that the Proposed Arendnents |19 20.2.70 NVAC pursuant to the Air

20 to Part 70 will have an adverse inpact |20 Quality Control Act, Sections 74-2-5,
21 on the citizens or businesses of New 21 and 74-2-6 NVBA 1978. And the

22 Mexi co. 22 Environnental |nprovenent Act, Section
23 Anar eness of EPA' s nmandate to |23 74-1-8 NVBA 1978.

24 renove "Emergency” Affirmative Defense |24 In considering the proposed

25

provisions fromthe dean Air Act

25

anendrents the Board is required by

© oo ~NOOh,WNER

[N
= O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 43
Qperating Permt program(Title V)
regul ati ons was al so raised by the
Gty of Al buquerque's Environnental
Health Departnent Air Quality Program
through Public Notice and Hearing.
The Air Quality Programacts as the
admi ni strative agency for the
Al buquer que-Bernalillo County Air
Quality Control Board, or "Air Board,"
whi ch exercises air quality regulatory
jurisdiction over the Gty of
Al buquerque and Bernalillo County.
Oh Cctober 9, 2024, the Air
Board adopted a revision to their
perating Permts rule to renove the
"Energency Affirnative Defense"
provi sion at Subsection E of
20.11.42.12 NVAC, "Emergency
Provi sion," effective Novenber 5,
2024.
The Departnent did not

recei ve any cooments fromthe public.

Q Are there any additional changes
to be nade to the proposed rul e?

A Yes. Comments were received by

© oo ~NOOh,WNER

[N
= O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 45
the Air Quality Control Act in

Paragraphs (1) through (3) of
Subsection F, of Section 74-2-5 NVBA
1978:

" to give weight it
deens appropriate to al
facts and circunst ances,
i ncl udi ng:

"(1): Character and
degree of injury to, or
interference with health,
wel fare, visibility, and
property;

"(2): The public
interest, including the
soci al and econoni ¢ val ue of
the sources and subjects of
air contaninants; and,

"(3): Technica
practicability and econonic
r easonabl eness of reducing or
elinmnating air contamnants
fromthe sources invol ved and
previ ous experience with
equi prent and et hods

Cumbre Court Reporting

Pages 42..45

cumbrecourt@comcast.net



REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 NMAC

HEARING 07/18/2025 25-10(R)
Page 46 Page 48
1 avai lable to control the air 1 truth, the whole truth, and not hi ng
2 contam nants invol ved. " 2 but the truth so hel p you God?
3 The Proposed Arendnents will 3 THE WTNESS. | affirmto tell
4 not cause injury or interfere with 4 the truth, the with whole truth, and
5 health, welfare, visibility, and 5 nothing but the truth.
6 property, in accordance with Paragraph | 6 THE CERTI FI ED REPCRTER  Thank
7 (1). 7 you.
8 In addition, in confornance 8
9 with Paragraph (2), the Departnent 9 ER C PETERS,
10 believes that public interest will be |10 after having been first duly sworn,
11 served through the adoption of the 11 was examned and testified as foll ows:
12 Proposed Anendrents by aligning 12
13 20.2.70 NWVACwith 40 CF. R Part 70, 13 DI RECT EXAM NATI CN
14 which will provide regul atory 14 BY MR MAdL:
15 certainty, and ensure the ability of 15 Q P ease state your nane for the
16 the Departnent to inplement and 16 record.
17 admnister the Title V programin a 17 A FEric Peters; EERI1-C
18 manner consistent with federal |aw 18 P-ET-E-R S.
19 Finally, the proposed 19 Q Could you briefly describe your
20 anendnents require no new t echnol ogy 20 educational background?
21 and, with no anticipated costs 21 A | hol d Bachel or of Science
22 associated with the anendrents, are 22 degrees in Mechani cal Engineering and
23 econonical | y reasonabl e pursuant to 23 Biology fromthe University of
24 Paragraph (3). 24 11linois; and,
25 The Departnent finds that the |25 A Master of Science degree in
Page 47 Page 49
1 factors specified by Paragraphs (1) 1 Environnental Engineering fromthe
2 through (3) of Subsection F of 74-2-5 2 University of Kansas.
3 NVBA 1978 all weigh in favor of 3 Q Can you briefly describe your
4 adopting the proposed anendrents. 4 current enpl oynent ?
5 Thi s concl udes ny testinmony 5 A | work for the Air Quality
6 on the Proposed Repeal and Repl acenment | 6 Bureau, or "A@B," of the New Mexico
7 of Part 70, and revision to the Title 7 Environnent Departnent, which | will
8 VPermt Program | respectfully 8 call "the Departnent.”
9 request that the Board adopt the 9 | have been an enpl oyee of

[N
= O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Proposed Repeal and Repl acenent of
Part 70 and concomtant revision to
the Title V Permt Programat the
conclusion of this Hearing. Thank
you.
MR M dL: Thank you.
I have no further questions.
If it pleases the Board, the
Departnent calls its next witness,
Eric Peters.
THE CERTI FI ED REPORTER  And
M. Peters, will you please rai se your
ri ght hand:
You do sol enmly swear that
the testinony you're about to give in
the matter now pending shall be the

[N
= O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

AB for over 27 years. |'ve spent
nmany years review ng conpliance wth
anbient Air Quality Standards and
Prevention of Significant
Deterioration increnents;
I have been the Control

Strategi es Manager since May 11, 2024.
In ny current position | oversee staff
that are responsible for the
devel opment of Air Quality Plans and
regul ations for New Mexi co. The New
Mexi co Qperating Permit rule is
included in the significant projects
that | oversee.

Q D d you submt your Resumé?

A Yes, it is NVED Exhibit 16.

Cumbre Court Reporting

Pages 46..49

cumbrecourt@comcast.net



REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 NMAC

HEARING 07/18/2025 25-10(R)
Page 50 Page 52
1 Q D d you submt your witten 1 sources. M witten testinony
2 testinony? 2 contains the exact |anguage for each
3 A Yes, ny witten testinony is 3 to offer a conparison.
4 NVED Exhibit 17. 4 In the existing NVAC | anguage
5 Q Do you have any corrections to 5 the sentence containing both "Ar
6 make to your witten testinmony? 6 Quality Standards" and "I ncrenents"
7 A No. 7 was separated into 2 separate
8 Q And do you adopt the testinony 8 requi renents without including
9inits entirety? 9 language to limt the air quality
10 A Yes. 10 standard applicable to tenporary
11 Q Wiat are the topics of your 11 sources. This makes the Nati onal
12 testinony? 12 Anbient Air Quality Standards an
13 A Madam Hearing Cficer, Madam 13 applicable requirenent for all Title V
14 Vice Chair, and Menbers of the Board: 14 sources, instead of the limted
15 M/ testinony will address the |15 circunstances when it is appropriate
16 proposed changes to applicabl e 16 to address this within the context of
17 requirerments regarding Air Quality 17 an Qperating Permt.
18 Standards and Prevention of 18 Q Wiy are "Air Quality Standards”
19 Significant Deterioration increnents. 19 applicable requirenents for General
20 Q Wiat type of changes are being 20 Permt -- excuse rre.
21 nade to the applicabl e requirenents? 21 Wiy are "Air Quality
22 A Two types of changes are 22 Standards" applicable requirements for
23 proposed to the applicable 23 general "Permts for Tenporary
24 requirements definition for: 24 Sources," but not for pernanent
25 Ar Quality Standards; 25 sources?
Page 51 Page 53
1 I ncrerents; and, 1 A EPArelies on states to ensure
2 Visibility requirenents. 2 conpliance with Alr Quality Standards
3 e is to bring the | anguage 3 through all the requirenents
4 inline with the U S Environnental 4 incorporated into the State
5 Protection Agency, or "EPA" 5 Inpl emrentation P an.
6 requirements. 6 "Air Quality Standards" are
7 The second is to provide 7 intended to protect areas that include
8 clarifying I anguage to hel p explain 8 nmultiple sources, rather than the
9 the meaning of the requirement without | 9 partial contribution of one single
10 requiring peopl e to cross-reference 10 source to cunul ative air inpacts.
11 and anal yze federal regul ations. 11 An i ndi vidual source does not
12 Q Can you describe the difference |12 have the authority to control the

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

between the existing NVAC Definitions
and EPA requi remnent s?

A Existing NVAC | anguage lists
"any National Anbient Air Quality
Standard” al one, as an applicable
requi renent, without any |anguage to
limt the scope of the requirenent.

Code of Federal Regul ations
"40 C F.R Section 70.2" specifies that
National Anbient Air Quality Standards
are only applicable requirements for
the types of Ceneral (perating Pernits
created for classes of tenporary

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

em ssi ons of nearby conpetitors, the
public, or other sources of air
pollution. It is up to the State to
devel op a plan to address these
cunul ative inpacts.

perating Permts are issued
to sources that already exist. In New
Mexi co, nodeling is required before
new sources are constructed to ensure
that Alr Quality Standards will not be
vi ol at ed.

nce sources al ready exi st,
pl anning to consi der the cumul ative

Cumbre Court Reporting

Pages 50..53

cumbrecourt@comcast.net



REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 NMAC

HEARING 07/18/2025 25-10(R)
Page 54 Page 56
1 inpacts of sources shoul d be used if 1 To hel p peopl e under st and
2 there is a problemw th conpliance 2 what it means without needing to
3with Air Quality Standards. The 3 cross-reference nmultiple sources, we
4 exception would be for "Tenporary 4 are proposing to add a clarifying
5 Portabl e Sources" issued under the 5 statement:
6 perating Permt program Those 6 "This means that Ceneral
7 Permts are for sources that are new 7 Permts for Tenporary Sources
8 to an area, so consideration nust be 8 nust consi der these
9 taken in the devel opment of such a 9 requi renments, but they are
10 Permit to ensure conpliance with Air 10 not applicable for other
11 Quality Standards. 11 perating Permts under this
12 In summary, proposed sources |12 Part."
13 normally do work to deronstrate the 13 EPA has approved this
14 surrounding area will be in conpliance |14 statenment. The |anguage referred to
15 with Air Quality Standards before they |15 by the definition is included in ny
16 are allowed to construct. After 16 witten testinony.
17 sources are constructed, which woul d 17 Q Wat are your concl usi ons?
18 be the time when perating Permts are |18 A The proposed changes to the
19 issued, it falls upon the State to 19 applicabl e requirenment definitions
20 ensure conmpliance in an area with Air |20 make the rule nore consistent with EPA
21 Quality Standards through use of 21 requirenents and nore clear to people
22 anbient nonitoring, through ensuring 22 reading the rule.
23 facilities conply with Air Quality 23 | recommend that ElB adopt
24 Permts, and through regional planning |24 New Mexi co's proposed changes to
25 if other measures fail to keep air 25 20.2.70 NVAC.
Page 55 Page 57
1 concentrations below Air Quality 1 MR MdAL: Thank you. | have
2 Standards. 2 no further questions.
3 Wthin the Qperating Permt 3 Madam Hearing Officer, Madam
4 program of 20.2.70, New Mexico 4 Vice Chair, Menbers of the Board, the
5 Adninistrative Code, only general 5 Department offers its witnesses,
6 "Permts For Tenporary Sources" woul d 6 including Ms. Kuhn, for O oss-
7 have an applicabl e requirenent for 7 Exanmination by nenbers of the public,
8 anbient Air Quality Standards because 8 any parties, and questions fromthe
9 other sources woul d either already 9 Board. Thank you.
10 have done work to ensure such 10 HEARI NG OFFI CER GAR A: Thank
11 conpliance, or would fall under 11 you.
12 regional conpliance issues that are 12 First 1'll1 ask M. Muxwell,

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

much nore conpl i cated than indivi dual
source contri buti ons.

Q Can you describe the clarifying
| anguage that's being added to the
definition?

A Many peopl e have been conf used
about the neaning of the | anguage:

"... under Part Cof Title
| of the federal Act, but
only as it would apply to
tenporary sources permtted
pursuant to Section 504(e) of
the federal Act."”

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

do you have any questions for any of
the nmenbers on the panel ?

MR MAXVELL: Madam Hearing
Cficer, | do not have questions.
Thank you.

HEAR NG OFFI CER GAROA And
M. N chols, do you have any questions
for any nenbers on the panel ?

MB. JONES: | don't believe he
is onthe platform

HEAR NG OFFI CER GARO A Ckay.
take that as a "No."
Ckay. How about Board

Cumbre Court Reporting

Pages 54..57

cumbrecourt@comcast.net



REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 NMAC

HEARING 07/18/2025 25-10(R)
Page 58 Page 60
1 Menbers: 1 sources in New Mexi co, or do we have
2 Do any of the Board Menbers 2 CGeneral Permts for Title V sources in
3 have any questions for nenbers of the 3 New Mexi co?
4 panel ? 4 A BY MR PETERS. Yes, we have
5 MEMBER ELY: | do, MadamHearing | 5 General (perating Permts for
6 Oficer; just one. 6 the -- I"'mforgetting the name of the
7 | appreciate your testinony, 7 boxes where -- the Air Qurtain
8 M. Peters, because you clarified that | 8 Incinerators. Those are basically
9 par agr aph. 9 dunpsters with air curtains that blow
10 HEARI NG OFFI CER GARCI A: Excuse |10 to nake the conbustion of wood have
11 me, Menber Hy; one item!| would like |11 |ow em ssions. Those are used to hel p
12 to clarify: 12 areas such that they don't need to do
13 I'mnot sure the other menber |13 as many prescribed burns or other
14 of the witnesses was identified. 14 cl ean up.
15 MR MdAL: Yes, that's correct. |15 MEMBER ELY: Thank you. That's
16 That is Ms. Julia Kuhn. 16 all.
17 HEARI NG OFFI CER GARO A: kay. 17 HEARI NG OFFI CER GARO A: Thank
18 She is an enpl oyee of ? 18 you.
19 MR MAdL: M. Kuhn was 19 Any ot her Board Menbers have
20 identified in the Statement of Intent. |20 any questions for the witnesses?
21 She is sitting just in an advisory 21 Al right. At thistime I'll
22 position to answer any questions for 22 ask if there are any nenbers of the
23 the Board, but she didn't present 23 public either on the platformor in
24 witten testinony. 24 the roomwho have any questions for
25 HEAR NG CFFI CER GARC A1 Ckay. 25 the witnesses.
Page 59 Page 61
1 If she is going to answer any | 1 It doesn't look |ike any
2 questions then she probably needs to 2 nmenbers of the public have any
3 be sworn in. 3 questions for the witnesses.
4 MR MdAL: Yes. 4 Al right. Then any person
5 THE CERTI Fl ED REPCRTER  And 5 who testified and who w shes to make a
6 Ms. Kuhn, woul d you pl ease raise your 6 brief dosing Statement nmay do so in
7 right hand: 7 the sanme order as the D rect
8 You do sol ermly swear that 8 Testi nony.
9 the testinony you re about to give in 9 M. Vigil.
10 the matter now pending shall be the 10 MR M dAL: The Departnent does
11 truth, the whole truth, and nothing 11 not have a dosing Statenent. Thank
12 but the truth so help you God? 12 you.
13 MB. KUHN | do. 13 HEARI NG OFFI CER GARO AT Al
14 THE CERTI Fl ED REPORTER  Thank 14 right.
15 you. 15 How about M. Maxwell.
16 HEARI NG OFFI CER GARO A: Thank 16 MR MAXVELL: | do not have a
17 you very much. 17 dosing Statenent. | have not nade an
18 Mermber H'y, go ahead. 18 pening Statenent, and | woul d j ust
19 EXAM NATI ON 19 sinply say ny nanme is N chol as
20 BY MEMBER ELY: 20 Maxwel I, one of the people of Lea
21 Q Thank you for your testinony; it |21 County. | do not oppose this Petition
22 was clear and very helpful. | just 22 today. Thank you.
23 have one question for M. Peters: 23 HEAR NG OFFI CER GARCI A:  Thank
24 Has the Alr Quality Bureau 24 you, M. Maxwel | .
25 issued any CGeneral Pernits for Title V|25 V' || check and see if

Cumbre Court Reporting

Pages 58..61

cumbrecourt@comcast.net



REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 NMAC

HEARING 07/18/2025 25-10(R)
Page 62 Page 64
1 M. Nchols has joined us and if he 1 interests of complying with the
2 woul d like to make a dosing Statenent | 2 Bxtension, we ought to move today,
3 of any kind. 3 yeah.
4 No. 4 VI CE CHAI RAOVAN TRWI LLO.  And
5 MB. JONES: He is not on the 5 Member Hly.
6 p| atform 6 MEMBER ELY: No further comment.
7 HEAR NG OFFI CER GARO A Ckay. 7 VI CE CHAI RAOVAN TRWI LLO:  Ckay.
8 Al ri ght. 8 Thank you.
9 Al right then. |If thereis | ?° Member Garci a.
10 no one who has any other questions, | |10 HEARING OFFI CER GARGI A= No
11 would like to thank the Board and 11 comment.  Thank you.
12 everyone present today for their 12 VICE CHAI RVOVAN TRWTLLG
13 attendance and participation. | also |13 wll goonrecord and say | agree with
14 want to thank the Court Reporter. 14 the thoughts and considerations of ny
15 Just for the record, we did |15 fellowBoard Members.
16 have a Quorumattendi ng the Hearing. 16 Unless there is any other
17 Does anyone see any reason 17 comments, we probably need to have a
18 not to close the Hearing record at 18 Motion.
19 this tinme? 19 Menber Honker .
20 Al ri ght. Let the record 20 MEMBER HONKER: | will nove that
21 reflect that the Hearing was adjourned |21 ve approve the proposed changes as
22 at 10:14, on July 18, 2025. Thank you |22 presented by the Departnent In the
23 very nuch. 23 Matter of Proposed Repeal and
24 "Il nowturn it over to Vice |24 Replacenent of 20.2.70 NMAC Operating
25 Chair Tr Uj illo. 25 Permits and Title V Program Revi si ons
Page 63 Page 65
1 (The Evidentiary Hearing 1 as presented today based on the
2 recessed from10:14 a.m to 10:15 2 witten and oral testinmony, and the
3 a.m) 3 other information in the record that
4 VICE CHAIR TRUJILLO Al right. 4 we have consi dered.
5 At this time does any nenber w sh to 5 MEMBER Bl TZER. Can | get a
6 neke any statements regarding the 6 point of clarification from Counsel ?
7 Proposed Repeal and Repl acenent of 7 I's that an acceptable form of
8 20.2.70 NMAC, Operating Permts and 8 the Mdtion?
9 Title V Program Revi si on? 9 MR, UGARTE: Madam Vi ce Chair
10 Menber Honker. 10 and Menber, yes.
11 MEMBER HONKER: | do believe it 11 MEMBER BI TZER |'I| second that
12 is inportant to clarify any 12 Motion then.
13 inaccuraci es and m sunder st andi ngs. 13 VI CE CHAl RWOVAN TRUJI LLO  Ckay.
14 It sound straightforward and wel | - 14 Great.
15 defended. The Departnent went through 15 Ms. Jones, can we get a vote?
16 public involvenment, and there were no 16 MS. JONES: Yes.
17 other comments from other parties who 17 On Menber Honker's Mdtion to
18 were interested or had any objections. 18 Approve the Proposed Changes:
19 | am supportive of the changes as 19 Menber Bitzer how do you
20 proposed. 20 vote?
21 VI CE CHAl RWMOVAN TRUJI LLO:  And 21 MEMBER Bl TZER: | vote yes.
22 Menber Bitzer. 22 M. JONES: Menber Ey.
23 MEMBER BI TZER: If | recall we 23 MEMBER ELY:  Yes.
24 mssed the original deadline and we 24 M5. JONES: Menber Garcia.
25 got an Extension, so | think in the 25 MEMBER GARCI A:  Yes.
Cumbre Court Reporting Pages 62..65

cumbrecourt@comcast.net



REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 NMAC
HEARING

07/18/2025

25-10(R)

© 00 N O U b~ W N P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

HEARI NG OFFI CER GARCI A:  Menber
Honker .

MEMBER HONKER:  Yes.

MB. JONES: Vice Chair Trujillo.

VI CE CHAl RMOVAN TRUWJI LLG Yes.

MS. JONES: The notion passes.

VI CE CHAl RMOVAN TRUWJI LLO Al
right. Thank you all for your tine
today. | appreciate it.

MR- VIA L: Thank you very mnuch.

VI CE CHAI RAMOVAN TRUJI LLO: Thank
you for all the hard work you put into
your presentation today.

If there is nothing else, |
believe we can adjourn at this tine.
Thank you.

(The Evidentiary Hearing
adj ourned at 10:18 a.m)

Page 66

wWN -

[«2]

e
OO~

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23

24

25

STATE OF NEW MEXI CO
ENVI RONMENTAL | MPROVEMENT BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:

)
)
PROPCSED REPEAL AND ) 25-10(R)
REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 )
NVAC - OPERATI NG PERM TS )
AND TI TLE V PROGRAM )

)

)

REVI SI ONS.

BEFORE THE HONORABLE KAREN GARCl A
FRI DAY, JULY 18, 2025
9:23 A M
REPORTER S CERTI FI CATE

I, DAVID M LEE, R\R, CRR
CERTI FI CATE NUMBER 50391, NEW MEXI CO
CCR NUMBER 537, DO HEREBY CERTI FY t hat
on FRI DAY, JULY 18, 2025, the
Proceedings in the above-captioned
matter were taken before ne, and that
| did report in stenographic shorthand
the Proceedings set forth herein. The
foregoi ng pages are a true and correct
transcription, all done to the best of
ny ability.

| FURTHER CERTI FY that | am
nei ther enployed by, nor related to,
nor contracted with (unless excepted
by the rules) any of the parties or
attorneys in this case, and that |
have no interest whatsoever in the
final disposition of this case in any
court.

DATED at Santa Fe, New

Mexi co, tbijs 31ST d of JULY]| 2025.
Jouigl kA ‘é\,ggl

DAVID M LEE, RWR, CCR
New Mexi co Certificate Nunber
Li cense Expires: 12/31/2025

Page 67

Cumbre Court Reporting
cumbrecourt@comcast.net

Pages 66..67



REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 NMAC

HEARING 07/18/2025 25-10(R)Index: (1)..adopt
16 17:149:25 25 29:25
( 17 17:323:19 33:6 25-10(R) 9:5 8

38:22 50:4

(1) 33:2534:11 45:2,9 27 49:10 8 15:15

46:7 47:1 18 8:2,19 14:5,17,25
17:5 62:22 8a 15:17

(11) 27:13,14 3
1978 38:7 39:15 42:5

(12) 27:13,14 9

(2) 34:3,15 45:14 46:9

(3) 34:19 45:2,19 46:24
47:2

(g) 30:15,19

44:21,23 45:4 47:3
1990 29:2
1992 30:3

1 14:16,24 15:1 24:22
35:4 38:3,14

1.24.11.9 28:12
10 15:21 29:21 38:21
100 29:16

10:14 62:22

11 15:23 49:16
112(b) 29:24

12 30:1132:24
12a 15:2540:4
12b 16:240:11
12c 16:4 40:16
12d 16:6 40:19
12e 16:8 40:25
12f 16:10 41:3
12g 16:12 41:9
12h 16:14 41:12
12i 16:16 41:15
12j 16:18 41:19
13 16:20 23:20 41:25
14 16:22 25:3
14-4-1 39:14
14-4-11 39:14
14-4A-1 42:5

15 16:24 26:5 44:5

2 15:325:23 35:7 387,
16 52:7

2,490 37:12

20 40:22

20.1.1 39:8
20.11.42.12 43:18
20.2.3 284
20.2.3.109 28:5

20.2.70 9:6 18:24 19:7
25:18 35:5 37:5 39:19
44:19 46:13 55:4 56:25

20.2.70.3 38:9

20.2.70.304 19:13
35:20

20.2.70.5 38:12
20.20.70 8:7
2014 23:14 32:2
2018 28:7
2023 30:1134:1

2024 33:1,4,7 36:9
43:13,20 49:16

2025 8:2,20 33:6 37:2,
20,24 38:22 39:22
40:15,18,24 41:2,8,11,
14,17,21,25 62:22

21 30:333:1,4,6 34:1
41:2

23 40:24 41:8,17,21
23-1267 20:9
24 39:22 40:17

3 15:517:17 35:12
37:2,24 38:11,14

30 287
304 26:13

4

4 15:7 35:2541:11

40 26:18,25 27:10 30:7,
16,20 31:20 36:14,20
46:13 51:21

5

5 15:9 37:20 43:19
504(e) 55:24

6 15:11 40:1541:14

7 15:13 26:23 27:2
35:15 36:18,22

70 25:20,23 26:1,7,21
27:5,12,20 30:7 34:14
36:16,25 38:25 42:20
46:13 47:7,11

70.2 26:18,25 27:10
36:14,20 51:21

70.6 30:16

70.6(g) 31:20

71.6 30:20

71.6(g) 31:21

74-1-8 44:23

74-2-5 44:20 45:3 47:2
74-2-6 44:21

9 15:19 43:13 44:3
9:23 8:3

a.m. 8:3

ability 46:15

AC 27:19
accomplish 42:16
accordance 10:3 46:6

act 8:12,22 10:4,5,7
29:3,5,25 30:14 31:24
39:14 42:4,5,25 44:20,
22 45:1 55:21,25

acts 436
add 56:4
added 38:855:16

addition 26:14 27:17
44:3 46:8

additional 26:3 39:16
43:23

address 19:8 26:22
27:13 28:22 36:17
50:1552:16 53:16

addressed 38:15
adjourned 62:21
administer 46:17
Administration 20:23

administrative 28:10
43:7 55:5

Administrator 12:21
admit 12:2
admitted 11:20

adopt 21:2 25:8 28:17
47:9 50:8 56:23

Cumbre Court Reporting
cumbrecourt@comcast.net




REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 NMAC
07/18/2025

HEARING

25-10(R)Index: adopted..CERTIFIED

adopted 30:4 31:15
43:14

adopting 47:4
adoption 46:11
adverse 42:12,20
advertised 37:24
advised 8:23
advisory 42:258:21
affected 37:7
affecting 13:9
affirm 48:3

Affirmative 19:11
20:15 26:11 28:23
30:9,12,25 31:9,16,19
32:9,19 33:9,20 34:8,
21 35:1 42:24 43:16

agency 19:3,9 26:9
28:13 43:7 51:5

ahead 8:1514:13
17:12 22:2 59:18

air 9:10 22:23 23:1,4,6,
8,22,24,25 24:3 27:18,
23 28:3,4 29:3,4,7,17,
22,25 30:2,13 31:24
37:9,14 38:22 39:3
40:5,6 42:25 43:4,6,8,
9,10,13 44:19 45:1,18,
22 46:1 49:5,12,19
50:17,25 51:16,22
52:5,9,12,18,21 53:2,6,
10,14,22 54:3,10,15,
20,23,25 55:1,8 59:24
60:7,9

Alamos 37:20,22

Albuquerque 23:18
24:2 41:10 43:12

Albuquerque's 43:3

Albuquerque-
bernalillo 43:8

aligning 46:12
Allowable 28:2
allowed 54:16

ambient 28:3,4 49:12
51:16,22 52:12 54:22
55:8

amended 27:2129:2
357

amendment 28:20
36:7 44:15

amendments 9:6
10:18 12:7,17 26:1,5
35:5 37:541:23 42:16,
19 44:5,25 46:3,12,20,
22 47:4

amends 28:13
Analyst 23:3
analyze 23:951:11
announced 38:23
answers 13:4
anticipated 46:21
Appeals 32:1

appearance 9:12,19
19:24

appearing 11:14

applicable 26:17,21,
24 27:3,9,11 29:11
30:17,21 35:9,11
36:13,16,19,23 42:17
50:16,21,23 51:17,23
52:10,13,19,22 55:7
56:10,19

Applied 24:14,17
apply 11:6 55:22
appointed 8:21
approval 19:4 34:3
approve 42:15
approved 56:13

April 40:17,24 41:2,8,
17,21

AQB 49:6,10
Archives 38:1,2
area 54:8,14,20
areas 53:7 60:12
Arts 24:11
asserted 31:1

assigned 23:8

Assistant 18:14
Associate 24:14,17
assumes 20:2
assure 10:24
attached 38:18
attachment 25:23

attendance 12:10
62:13

attending 62:16
August 33:1,4,6 34:1
authorities 30:19 32:6

authority 30:23 34:16
38:10 44:18 53:12

authorize 18:25
authorized 20:17
authorizing 34:17
availability 37:3 38:24
avoid 31:1

awaiting 20:11

Awareness 42:23

B

B-18 35:17
B-19 35:18
B114 35:16

Bachelor 24:9,11
48:21

background 11:16
24:5,19 29:1 48:20

based 31:444:10
basically 60:8
begin 17:8
believes 46:10

Bernalillo 24:1,2
43:12

Biological 9:18
Biology 24:7,10 48:23
blow 60:9

Board 8:2111:19 12:9
13:4,17,25 17:15,20
18:6,8,21,23 20:6 21:2,
9 24:3 25:15 39:10
42:15 43:9,14 44:17,25
47:9,17 50:14 57:4,9,
2558:2,23 60:19 62:11

Board's 10:8 12:20
boxes 60:7
briefly 48:19 49:3
bring 51:3
brought 31:2
burden 44:16
burdening 11:3

Bureau 9:10 22:23
23:2 37:14 38:23 39:3
49:6 59:24

Bureau's 37:9 40:6
burns 60:13
business 33:16 42:2,4

businesses 37:18
42:10,21

Butt 19:19 21:11,13,17
22:5,13,14

C

C.f.r 26:2527:10 30:16,
20 31:20 36:14,20
46:13 51:21

C.F.R. 26:18 30:7
call 9:249:8
called 12:18 29:10
calls 21:1047:18
Carbon 29:19
case 20:9,10
cases 312

cell 11:13

Center 9:18 37:25
38:1,16 44:1

certainty 46:15

CERTIFIED 21:15,25
47:20 48:6 59:5,14

Cumbre Court Reporting
cumbrecourt@comcast.net




REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 NMAC

HEARING 07/18/2025 25-10(R)Index: cetera..degree

cetera 37:18

Chair 8:1517:14 18:5,
20 25:15 50:14 57:4
62:25

CHAIRWOMAN 8:5
challenge 20:25
challenging 20:14
change 38:539:2
Character 45:9
check 61:25

Chris 18:14
Circuit 20:10 32:1

circumstances 31:8
45:7 52:15

cited 26:18 27:10
36:13

cities 40:23
citizens 42:21
City 23:17 43:3,11
Civil 11:5
claims 20:24
clarified 58:8
clarify 58:12

clarifying 51:8 55:15
56:4

classes 51:25

clean 29:3,4,25 30:13
31:23 42:25 60:14

clear 56:21 59:22
close 62:18
closes 10:1

Closing 13:21 61:6,11,
17 62:2

CNM 24:18

Code 28:1051:20 55:5
codified 30:6
Columbia 20:11
combination 30:1
combined 27:15

combustion 60:10

comment 20:7 26:15
37:23 38:16 40:10

commented 36:11

comments 19:22
37:10 38:14 39:12
41:24 43:22,25

Commission 42:3
committees 41:7

communications
19:16

comparison 52:3
competitors 53:13

compliance 49:11
53:2 54:2,10,14,20
55:11,12

complicated 55:13
complied 39:4

comply 26:7 35:10
42:3 54:23

comprehensive 29:9

concentrations 28:2
55:1

concludes 47:5

conclusion 10:15
13:15,22 47:13

conclusions 23:11
56:17

concomitant 25:20
47:11

CONDITIONS 35:16,
18

conducted 10:3,22
13:15 39:17

conformance 46:8
confused 55:18
Congress 29:2

conjunction 28:19
38:25

consideration 54:8

considered 29:14

consistent 46:18
56:20

consolidate 29:8
construct 54:16

constructed 53:21
54:17

construction 37:17
contact 10:14
contained 31:4 33:10

contaminants 45:18,
22 46:2

Content 30:17,21
context 52:16
contribution 53:9
contributions 55:14

control 22:2224:3
43:9 44:20 45:1 46:1
49:15 53:12

convenience 33:13
Copies 10:17

copy 10:13

correct 58:15
corrections 25:550:5
costs 46:21

Council 32:341:5,17
Counsel 18:1522:2

County 24:1,337:22
43:8,12 61:21

court 10:11,14 20:10
21:6,14 22:19 31:24,25
62:14

Court's 32:2
courts 20:16,19 21:3
created 51:25
credibility 13:10
Criminal 24:18
Cross- 576

Cross-examination
12:8 13:7,13,14 17:19

cross-reference

51:10 56:3
Cumbre 10:11

cumulative 53:10,17,
25

current 20:22 27:23
28:10,15,18 31:22
49:4,17

Curtain 60:7

curtains 60:9

D

D.C. 32:1

Daily 37:21
Dakota 24:8

data 23:9

date 32:2533:2538:11
dated 39:21

David 10:11
deadline 33:537:24
decision 20:12 32:2
decisions 31:25
decorum 11:10
deems 45:6
defending 20:23

Defense 19:11 20:16
26:11 28:23 30:10,13,
25 31:10,19 32:3,9,19
33:9,20 34:8,22 35:2
42:24 43:16

Defenses 31:16

deficiency 26:22
36:17

definition 26:17,20,24
27:2,9,11,17,24 36:12,
15,19,22 50:24 55:17
56:15

definitions 26:19
27:4,10,19 36:14,24
51:13 56:19

degree 24:7,9,11 45:10
48:25

Cumbre Court Reporting
cumbrecourt@comcast.net




REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 NMAC

HEARING 07/18/2025 25-10(R)Index: degrees..falls

degrees 48:22
demonstrate 54:13
demonstrated 31:6

Department 8:24 9:10
14:15 18:7,16,22 19:1,
6,17,21 20:2 21:1,8,10
22:25 23:19 26:6,15
27:6 28:8,21 33:2
34:25 42:1,8,11,18
43:4,21 46:9,16,25
47:18 49:7,8 57:5
61:10

Department's 10:19,
20 14:4 19:18 25:17,25
40:21 44:8

describe 30:8 48:19
49:351:12 55:15

description 34:20
Design 24:12
detail 19:15,18

Deterioration 49:14
50:19

determine 12:3
develop 23:453:16

development 37:16
49:19 54:9

developments 44:7,
10

difference 51:12
Dioxide 29:19

direct 12:6 13:3,23
22:9 48:13 61:7

directing 19:10 26:10
directly 10:15 29:15
distributed 41:1

distribution 37:11
41:6

District 20:10 40:21
Diversity 9:18
Division 22:24 23:22
Docket 40:15
document 29:10 34:11

draft 25:22 26:4 36:8
37:4 38:18,25 40:9

due 317
duly 22:6 48:10
dumpsters 60:9

E
e-mail 12:20
E-R-I-C 48:17

earlier 36:10 44:2
earliest 33:13
economic 45:16,20
economically 46:23
edits 26:4
Eduardo 8:23

educational 24:4
48:20

effect 42:9,12,14

effective 28:7 32:24
33:25 38:11 43:19

EIB 9:4 56:23

elements 26:16 27:8
31:11 36:12

elicited 10:25
eliminating 45:22

Ely 58:5,11 59:18,20
60:15

Emergencies 35:17

emergency 19:13
26:13 30:9,12,16,20
31:8,9,19 34:7 35:20
42:24 43:16,18

emission 31:4

emissions 23:6 31:7
53:1360:11

emit 29:16,21

emits 29:15,20
employee 49:958:18
employment 49:4

encourages 33:11

end 9:2511:11 33:2
38:8

enforceable 29:9
enforcement 31:2,23

Engineering 48:22
49:1

English 40:5,12,19,25
41:3,10,13,15

ensure 35:22 46:15
53:1,21 54:10,20 55:10

ensuring 54:22
enter 14:10,16

entered 14:21,24
19:23

entire 28:16
entirety 50:9

Environment 9:9
14:4,15 18:16 22:25
40:21 49:7

environmental 10:6
19:2,9 22:24 23:3,18,
21 24:12,15 26:9 39:9
43:3 44:22 49:1 51:4

environments 22:17

EPA 19:3,17 20:8,18,
20 21:4 26:10,14 30:3,
11,22 31:18 32:4,11,
16,21 33:3,7,11,13
34:5 36:9 41:22 51:5,
14 53:1 56:13,20

EPA's 19:15 20:15
31:22 34:1,3 42:23

EPA-APPROVED
32:14

equipment 45:25

Eric 19:19 47:19 48:9,
17

error 27:14
establish 30:24
established 29:3
establishes 42:6
establishing 30:4

event 21:3

evidence 11:6,21 12:1,
2,314:1 15:2,4,6,8,10,
12,14,16,18,20,22,24
16:1,3,5,7,9,11,13,15,
17,19,21,23,25 17:2,4,
6

exact 52:2

Examination 22:9
48:13 57:7 59:19

examined 22:7 48:11
exception 54:4
excess 31:6

excuse 18:9,1052:20
58:10

exercises 43:10

Exhibit 15:1,3,5,7,9,
11,13,15,17,19,21,23,
2516:2,4,6,8,10,12,14,
16,18,20,22,24 17:1,3,
524:22 25:3 26:5
35:15 38:21 44:3,5
49:25 50:4

exhibits 11:20 12:24
14:1,6,9,16,23,24 40:3

exist 53:19,24

existing 35:251:13,15
52:4

expects 32:16 33:14
345

experience 45:24
explain 51:8
expressed 37:13
extension 32:23 33:5

F

facilities 35:10 54:23
factors 47:1

facts 10:24 45:7

fail 54:25

fair 10:23

fall 55:11

falls 54:19

Cumbre Court Reporting
cumbrecourt@comcast.net




REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 NMAC

HEARING 07/18/2025 25-10(R)Index: favor..lead
favor 47:3 implement 46:16 interrupt 18:10
H . . .

Fe 8:1 implementation 23:5 introduce 14:1
February 37:2,20 hand 21:1847:2259:7 | o involved 45:23 46:2
39:22 improvement 10:6 )

Hazardous 29:2230:2 | 39.944:22 Involvement 39:18
federal 46:18 51:11,20 T irreqularities 20:4
55:21,25 head 21:5 Incinerators 60:8 9 '
Field 40:22 health 23:19,2143:4 include 12:24 31:15 Issued 36:253:18
. 45:11 465 34:9 35:23 53:7 54:5,19 59:25
file 9:13,20 19:25 A ' issues 5512
. hear 207 included 25:2 49:22 '
filed 9:11,19 28:14 . . )
38:3,15 20 heard 11:2 56:15 item 58:11
filing 39:144:7 hearing 8:6,11,12,14, | includes 37:12
final 20:6 32:25 17,22,239:3410:1,2, | including 12:15 39:5 J
e 121726 1225 1308, | ‘OISSRESTE
i . . 17, : :18, ) ) eremy 9:17
f?nally 29:25 46:19 22 1412 716 1977 14 inclusion 24:24 oined 621
finds 46:25 24 18:2,4,9,17,19 21:9, incompetent 12:4 )
; . 12 25:14 40:15 43:5 JONES 14:257:21
fine 17:25 . . )
47:13 50:13 57:3,10, Incongruity 27:7 62:5
Floor 26:4 44:5 15,18,2358:5,10,17,25 | jnconsistent 31:21 Journal 41:10
forgetting 60:6 59:16 60:17 61:13,23 . )
' 62:7,16,18,21 incorporated 38:17 Julia 19:20 58:16
format 26:2 28:15,18 . 53:4
Hearings 39:13 _ July 8:2,1930:3,11
Friday 8:19 . increments 49:14 62:22
fully 1025 held 23:12 50:19 51:1 52:6 A
: . o jurisdiction 24:2
future 35:3 helpful 59:22 indicating 17:22 26:15 4311
History 38:4 individual 31:12 Justice 8:2524:18
G hold 24:6 48:21 33:10,21 34:23 35:3
53:11 55:13
hope 20:19 K
ia Q. . industries 37:17
Garcia 8:11,14,20 hyperlink 40:10
14:7,18 17:7,24 18:2,9, initiated 37:2 Kansas 49:2
17 21:12 57:10,18,23 o
58:10,17,25 59:16 I injury 45:10 46:4 Karen 8:20
60:17 61:13,23 62:7 inserted 27:136:21 kind 62:3
. . identical 26:23 35:19
general 9:23 18:15 36:18 intend 12:22 Kuhn 19:2057:6
35:16,18 51:24 52:19, : ) 58:16,19 59:6,13
23 55:5 56:6 59:25 identified 27:758:14, | intended 29:853:7
60:2,5 20 Intent 9:14,20 14:5 L
give 17:16 21:20 45:5 identifies 42:11 19:25 24:25 44:8,13
47:24 59:9 58:20
identify 18:11 it ¢ 2033713 Land 41:17
God 21:23 48:2 59:12 ) . Interes : :
identifying 34:12 45:15 46:10 language 35:15,19,23
governing 23:25 o _ 36:351:3,8,15,18 52:2,
lllinois 48:24 interested 10:13,21 4,9 55:16,19 56:14
Grant 41:17 . )
impact 42:20 interfere 46:4 latest 33:19
granted 33:7 , _
. impacts 53:10,17 54:1 | interference 45:11 law 42:17 46:18
granting 21:9 ) ) _ _
impartial 10:23 interim 41:6 Lea 61:20
Group 20:8,14 . L . .
impermissible 32:8, interpretation 31:22 lead 23:23
12,18

Cumbre Court Reporting
cumbrecourt@comcast.net



REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 NMAC

HEARING 07/18/2025 25-10(R)Index: Lee..offers
Lee 10:11 mandate 19:8,16 minimum 30:5 34:10 NMSA 38:7 39:15 42:5
legal 34:16 ‘21(2)222,20,24 21:5 26:8 missing 26:19 36:15 44.1:21,23 45:347:3
Legislative 41:5,7 manner 10:23 4618 modeling 53:20 ;Zl:e ;21:6
lengthy 11:3 March 23:14 37:24 modifications 33:18 ' .
letter 33:3 42:1 38:22 monitoring 54:22 ngz;ls'“'bStam'Ve 26:3
liability 31:2 marked 24:21 Monoxide 29:19 Non-technical 12:16,
light 31:24 Master 48:25 months 32:24 23
limit 51:19 52:9 Masters 24:6 moves 14:16 noncompliance 31:3
limited 52:14 matter 8:6,13 9:8 13:8 multiple 53:8 56:3 Nonetheless 31:13

limits 28:131:4
link 40:14
list 27:23 37:11

listed 26:16 29:23
36:12

lists 51:15

Listserve 37:8 38:23
41:1,19

Litigation 20:8,14
local 30:18 31:14 32:5
located 40:22

long 23:12

Los 37:20,22

low 60:11

M

madam 8:15 14:2
17:13,14 18:4,5,19,20
25:14 50:13 57:3,15
58:5

made 26:14 40:20
43:24 50:21 61:17

major 29:12,14

make 11:913:20 17:11
22:18 25:5 50:6 56:20
60:10 61:5 62:2

makes 52:11
making 11:2
management 23:11
Manager 49:16

21:21 27:22 29:20
47:25 59:10

matters 13:9
Maximum 28:1

Maxwell 9:11 12:9,11
19:24 57:12,15 61:15,
16,20,24

meaning 51:9 55:19
means 56:2,6
measures 54:25
Mechanical 48:22
meet 28:9 44:15
Meetings 10:4

member 8:11 12:19
58:5,11,13 59:18,20
60:15

members 9:23 12:15
13:5,17 17:15 18:5,20
25:1550:14 57:4,7,14,
2058:1,2,3 60:19,22
61:2

mentioned 36:10
message 37:19

methods 42:13,15
45:25

Mexico 8:1,24 9:9 14:3
18:15 19:5,12 22:25
23:7 28:10 40:17,20,23
41:4,13,16 42:22 44:1
49:6,20,21 53:20 55:4
60:1,3

Mexico's 26:12 56:24

minimize 11:16

mute 11:15

N

National 29:551:16,22
52:11

Nations 41:20
Natural 32:3

Neal 19:19 21:11 22:5,
13

nearby 53:13
needing 56:2
nerve 22:17
newspaper 37:21
Nicholas 9:11 61:19

Nichols 9:17 12:9,11
20:157:19 62:1

Nitrogen 29:18
nm.us 12:22

NMAC 8:8 9:6 18:24
19:7,13 25:18 28:4,12
35:5,20 37:5 38:9,12
39:8,20 43:18 44:19
46:13 51:13,15 52:4
56:25

NMED 14:16 15:1,3,5,
7,9,11,13,15,17,19,21,
23,25 16:2,4,6,8,10,12,
14,16,18,20,22,24
17:1,3,5 23:16 24:21
25:2 26:5 35:14 38:21
40:3,12 44:3,5,11
49:25 50:4

NMED's 25:24 39:24

North 24:8
note 20:6
Notes 38:4

notice 9:12,14,19 14:4
19:25 24:24 37:3 39:4,
7,10 40:1,4,11,19,25
41:3,15,19 43:5 44:8,
12

Notices 39:24 40:13
Notification 36:5
notify 12:22
November 28:7 43:19
Number 20:9

@)

oath 11:24 25:9
objection 14:1517:20

objections 12:1 14:20,
23

objectives 42:17
obsolete 27:25
obtaining 10:13
occur 20:533:15
occurred 31:7
occurs 33:24
October 43:13
offer 9:1552:3
offered 12:24
offers 57:5

Cumbre Court Reporting
cumbrecourt@comcast.net




REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 NMAC
07/18/2025

HEARING

25-10(R)Index: office..proposed

office 10:20

Officer 8:12,14,22
11:8,25 13:18 14:3,7,
18 17:7,14,24 18:2,5,9,
17,20 21:12 25:14
50:13 57:3,10,16,18,23
58:6,10,17,25 59:16
60:17 61:13,23 62:7

Offices 40:22

official 37:21

officially 28:17
Open 10:4

Opening 12:13 17:11,
12,16 61:18

Operating 8:89:6
18:24 25:18 29:6,10
30:6,14 31:11,13 33:11
34:23 35:5,13 37:6
39:20 43:1,15 49:21
51:24 52:17 53:18
54:6,18 55:3 56:11
60:5

opportunity 11:1
12:12

oppose 61:21
opposition 19:24
option 13:11

order 8:18 13:23 61:7
orderly 11:11
orders 11:9
ordinary 33:15
outcome 21:7 42:7

outlined 37:939:17
44:2

outreach 36:6 37:1
39:16

oversee 49:17,23
Oxides 29:18

P

P-E-T-E-R-S 48:18

pamela.jones@state.
12:21

panel 13:1217:19
57:14,20 58:4

paragraph 26:23 27:2,
16 30:15,19 36:18,22
46:6,9,24 58:9

paragraphs 27:13,14
45:247:1

part 25:20,23 26:1,7,21
27:5,12,20 28:14,17
30:7 34:14 35:15
36:16,24 38:25 42:20
46:13 47:7,11 55:20
56:12

partial 53:9

participation 39:12
62:13

Particulate 27:22
29:20

Particulates 28:6

parties 10:12,21 37:7
57:8

party 9:12 13:14 19:23

pending 21:21 47:25
59:10

people 51:1055:18
56:1,21 61:20

perceive 42:19
periodic 33:17,22
permanent 52:24

Permit 19:5,12 26:12
29:6,10 30:6,14,17,21
31:5,12 33:14,17,18,
22,23 35:14 39:21 43:1
47:8,12 49:21 52:17,20
54:6,10 55:3

Permits 8:89:7 18:25
25:19 31:13,17 33:11,
21 34:24 35:3,6,22,25
37:6 39:20 43:15 51:24
52:23 53:18 54:7,18,24
55:6 56:7,11 59:25
60:2,5

permitted 55:23

permitting 30:18,22
32:6 35:12 37:17

person 12:10 13:2,6,

2061:4
persons 11:1,12 12:14

Peters 19:19 47:19,21
48:9,17 58:8 59:23
60:4

Petition 19:22 21:2
25:24 38:19 39:1 40:9
61:21

Petitioner 9:8 12:5
13:1117:9,10

Petitioner's 12:7
phones 11:13
PIP 39:23 40:14
plan 39:18 53:5,16

planning 24:12 53:25
54:24

plans 23:534:21 40:7
49:19

platform 57:22 60:23
62:6

pleases 47:17

pollutant 27:18 29:17,
23

pollutants 27:24 30:2

pollution 23:6,9 29:7
53:15

Portable 54:5
Portal 40:10,17

position 23:13,16
49:17 58:22

Post 37:21
posted 39:24

posting 40:4,8,11,14,
16

potential 29:15,21
potentially 37:7
practicability 45:20
Prefiled 11:20
preliminary 36:8
prepare 23:10
prescribed 60:13

present 9:14,20,24
11:19 12:5,12,16,23
14:5 23:10 24:25
25:11,16 58:23 62:12

presentation 13:16
presenting 13:12
preserve 11:10
Presidential 20:22

Prevention 49:13
50:18

previous 45:24
previously 28:3
primarily 32:2

prior 31:24

problem 54:2
Procedure 11:5
procedures 10:9 39:9
proceed 11:17 13:24
proceeding 9:13

process 11:11 33:16
42:6

program 8:9 19:5,12
25:21 26:12 29:1,6
30:14 32:11,21 34:4,6,
14 39:21 43:1,4,6
46:17 47:8,12 546
55:4

programs 30:6 31:12,
14 32:7,15,17 37:15

projects 49:22
Promulgate 35:4
promulgating 23:24
property 45:13 46:6
proposal 37:10
propose 17:21

proposed 8:69:5
10:17 12:6,17 19:4
25:17,25 26:6 27:1,15,
20 30:8 34:13 35:7,21
36:6,21 37:4 38:19
39:7,11,18 40:1,6
41:22 42:9,16,19 43:24
44:12,24 46:3,12,19

Cumbre Court Reporting
cumbrecourt@comcast.net




REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 NMAC
07/18/2025

HEARING

25-10(R)Index: proposes..rule

47:4,6,10 50:16,23
54:12 56:18,24

proposes 19:6 34:25
proposing 56:4

protect 11:10 20:3
537

Protection 19:3,9
22:24 24:15 26:9 51:5

provide 10:25 24:23
28:25 39:6 46:14 51:7

provided 31:5 36:6
40:2 41:4,16,20

provision 19:14 26:13
30:16,20 43:17,19

provisions 19:11
20:16 26:11 28:24
30:10,13,24 31:10,15,
20 32:10,13,20 33:10,
12,20 34:9,22 35:2,21
42:25

public 9:23 11:22
12:15,20 13:19 19:22
20:3,7 25:22 36:5
38:18,24 39:4,6,11,17,
24 40:13 43:5,22 45:14
46:10 53:14 57:7 60:23
61:2

Publication 41:9,12
Pueblos 41:20
purposes 13:13

pursuant 29:24 44:19
46:23 55:24

guestion 59:23

guestions 13:4,17,19
47:16 57:2,8,13,16,19
58:3,22 59:2 60:20,24
61:3 62:10

Quorum 9:262:16

R

Q

gualifications 24:20
qualifying 31:7

quality 9:10 22:23
23:2,4,22,24,25 28:4
37:9,14 38:23 39:3
40:5,6 43:4,6,9,10
44:20 45:1 49:5,12,19
50:17,25 51:16,22
52:6,9,12,18,21 53:2,6,
22 54:3,11,15,21,23
55:1,8 59:24

racking 22:18

raise 21:18 47:21 59:6
raised 43:2

reading 56:22
reason 62:17
reasonable 11:1 46:23

reasonableness
45:21

receive 43:22

received 14:315:1,3,
5,7,9,11,13,15,17,19,
21,23 16:1,3,5,7,9,11,
13,15,17,19,20,22,24
17:1,3,5 19:21 43:25

receiving 37:13
recipients 37:12
recommend 56:23
recommending 44:11

record 10:111:4
14:11,17,21,24 22:12
37:22 48:16 62:15,18,
20

recorded 10:10

Records 37:2538:1,16
44:1

redline 34:11 38:20
redline- 26:1
reduce 42:13
reducing 45:21
Reemployment 8:7
refer 25:19
referred 39:23 56:14
reflect 38:562:21

reformat 28:16
regard 20:4
regional 54:2455:12
Register 41:13
regulate 23:6
regulated 27:18,23

regulation 29:18
37:16

regulations 23:4,24
28:9 30:4,15 40:7 43:2
49:20 51:11,20

regulatory 19:1 39:2
42:2,4 43:10 46:14

relevant 10:24 12:2
Relief 42:4

relies 53:1
remember 13:1
remind 22:14

removal 19:10 26:10
33:23

removals 33:17

remove 20:1527:21
32:12 33:8,12,20 34:6,
21 35:1,15 42:24 43:15

removed 28:24 30:12
36:1,3

removing 31:18

Repeal 8:7 18:23 19:7
25:17 26:7 38:6 39:19
42:9 44:18 47:6,10

repealed 28:6 35:21,
23

repetition 11:4
repetitious 12:4

Replace 18:24 19:7
26:7 38:6 44:18

Replacement 25:18
39:19 42:10 47:6,10

Reporter 10:15 21:14,
15,25 22:20 47:20 48:6
59:5,14 62:14

Reporting 10:12

reports 23:10
represents 9:17 20:22

request 10:21 32:22
33:7 479

requesting 18:8,23
334

require 20:19 21:4
46:20

required 31:11 44:25
53:20

requirement 26:18,21,
2527:3,9,12 36:13,16,
20,23 39:6 51:9,18,19
52:13 55:7 56:19

requirements 28:11,
19 29:11 30:5 35:8,9,
11 39:5,10 50:17,21,24
51:2,6,14,23 52:8,19,
22 53:356:9,21

requiring 38:251:10
rescind 20:20 21:4
research 23:8
resolved 37:23
Resources 32:3
respectfully 47:8
responsible 49:18
Resumé 24:21 49:24

review 11:21 25:22
36:8 37:4 38:18,24
40:9 42:6

reviewed 41:22
reviewing 49:11

revision 8:919:4
25:21 32:22 33:22
34:17 39:21 43:14
47:7,11

revisions 32:11 34:4,
6,13

roll 9:1
room 60:24

rule 12:1 32:25 34:1
35:8 36:7 38:3,5,15,20
39:12 42:9,16 43:15,24
44:12 49:21 56:20,22

Cumbre Court Reporting
cumbrecourt@comcast.net




REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 NMAC

HEARING 07/18/2025 25-10(R)Index: Rulemaking..topics
Rulemaking 10:8 sitting 58:21 15 54:19 59:8
2524 39:7,8,11 40:2 slowly 22:15,19 State's 34:12,20 sworn 21:13 22:6
Rules 10:511:539:14 | 1 37.1842:1.310 | statement 12:1313:21 | 2810593
run 37:19 social 4516 17:11,12,17 34:15
: 56:5,14 58:20 61:6,11, T
s solemnly 21:19 47:23 17,18 62:2

59:8 statements 9:24 taking 23:15

Santa 8:1 solicited 37:10 Technical 9:14,16,21,

schedule 34:19

Science 24:6,9,15,18
48:21,25

Scientist 23:21
scope 51:19

section 26:13 27:20
29:24 35:13,16 36:24
38:4 44:22 45:3 51:21
55:24

sections 27:4 44:20
sentence 38:9 52:5
separate 52:7
separated 52:7
September 33:6 36:9
served 23:23 46:11
Service 41:5
Services 10:12

set 19:17 24:20
shared 36:9

shown 25:23 26:4
35:14 38:21 40:2 44:3,
4

shows 25:25

significant 49:13,22
50:19

silence 11:13
simply 61:19

single 27:16 29:9 53:9
SIP 37:16

SIPS 23:5,25

sir 22:1

sit 17:18,22

source 29:13 31:6
33:23 53:10,11 55:14

source's 315

sources 29:7,12 31:1
45:17,23 52:1,11,14,
24,25 53:8,14,19,21,24
54:1,5,7,12,17 55:6,9,
2356:3,760:1,2

Spanish 40:5,12,20
41:1,4,11,13,16

speak 11:1513:2
22:15

specifically 20:17
27:12

specifies 51:21
spent 49:10

spread 40:23

SSM 20:8,13

SSM's 20:24

staff 11:19 13:25 49:17

Stakeholder 37:1,4
40:8
stakeholders 37:8
stand 12:8

standard 42:7 51:17
52:10

Standards 28:549:12
50:18,25 51:22 52:6,
12,18,22 53:2,6,22
54:3,11,15,21 55:2,8

standing 41:7
started 8:16

state 10:522:11 23:5
30:5,18 31:11,14 32:5
34:4 37:25 38:1,16
39:13 44:1 48:15 53:4,

states 19:8 20:9,21
26:8 32:17 33:8,12,16,
1953:1

stationary 29:7 30:25
statutory 38:944:16
Step 35:4,7,12,25
steps 35:1

stipulated 28:3 39:8,
13

stipulates 28:12

Strategies 22:22
49:16

strikeout 26:2 38:21
structure 31:23
style 28:15,18
subject 13:7,8 29:17
subjects 45:17

submit 19:1 32:10,20
49:24 50:1

submitted 33:3

Subsection 27:3,19
28:11 36:23 43:17 45:3
47:2

succeed 20:25
Sulfur 29:19
summaries 23:10

summary 20:13 25:11
54:12

Sunshine 40:17
Supreme 21:6
surrounding 54:14

Suspended 27:21
28:6

swear 21:19 47:23

2517:8 24:25 45:19

technology 24:16
46:20

technology- 31:3
template 35:14 36:2

temporary 51:25
52:10,23 54:4 55:6,23
56:7

testified 22:7 48:11
61:5

testifies 13:6
testify 12:18

testimony 9:15,21,25
11:23 12:6,16,23 13:3,
9,23 14:517:8 21:20
24:24 25:1,6,8,12
36:10 44:2 47:5,24
50:2,3,6,8,12,15 52:1
56:16 58:7,24 59:9,21
61:8

text 26:23 38:7
texts 36:18
things 29:4

time 13:2 28:22 32:23
54:18 60:21 62:19

title 8:8 19:5,12 25:20
26:12 29:1,4,13 30:5,
14 31:5,17 32:7,14,17
34:7 39:20 43:1 46:17
47:7,12 52:13 55:20
59:25 60:2

Title-v-based 33:9

today 8:19 9:318:7,22
20:7 21:2,9 25:9 61:22
62:12

tons 29:16,21 30:1
topics 23:950:11

Cumbre Court Reporting
cumbrecourt@comcast.net




REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 20.7.70 NMAC
07/18/2025

HEARING

25-10(R)Index: Total..years

Total 27:2128:5
towns 40:22
transcribed 13:1
transcript 10:14
tribal 30:18 31:14 32:6
Tribes 41:21

Trujillo 8:562:25

truth 21:21,22,23 48:1,
2,4559:11,12

TSP 27:22 28:2
turn 62:24
turning 8:10
type 50:20
types 50:22 51:24
typically 17:18

U

U.S. 31:2551:4
Ugarte 8:24
undated 38:13
understand 56:1
unduly 12:4
Unit 22:23

United 19:8 20:9,21
26:8

University 24:7 48:23
49:2

UNM 24:13
unnecessary 11:4
unreasonably 11:3
unrelated 33:18
update 28:9 35:13
updates 37:14

\%

version 38:19

Vice 8:5,15 17:14 18:5,
20 25:1550:14 57:4

62:24

Vigil 14:14,19 17:13
18:1,4,13,14,19 22:3,
10 47:15 48:14 57:1
58:15,19 59:4 61:9,10

violated 53:23
virtually 11:14

visibility 45:12 46:5
51:2

w

website 10:19 39:25
40:7,13

weigh 47:3
weight 45:5
welfare 45:12 46:5

wishes 13:20 14:10
17:10 61:5

witnesses 9:16,22
12:7 13:12 17:17,18,22
19:19 57:5 58:14
60:20,25 61:3

wood 60:10

work 22:21,22 49:5
54:13 55:10

worked 23:17

written 24:23 25:12
50:1,3,6 52:1 56:16
58:24

Y

year 29:16,22 30:1

years 21:7 23:19,20
36:149:10,11

Cumbre Court Reporting
cumbrecourt@comcast.net



	Transcript
	Caption
	Pages 2..5
	Pages 6..9
	Pages 10..13
	Pages 14..17
	Pages 18..21
	Pages 22..25
	Pages 26..29
	Pages 30..33
	Pages 34..37
	Pages 38..41
	Pages 42..45
	Pages 46..49
	Pages 50..53
	Pages 54..57
	Pages 58..61
	Pages 62..65
	Pages 66..67

	Word Index
	Index: (1)..adopt
	(1) (6)
	(11) (2)
	(12) (2)
	(2) (4)
	(3) (5)
	(g) (2)
	1 (7)
	1.24.11.9 (1)
	10 (3)
	100 (1)
	10:14 (1)
	11 (2)
	112(b) (1)
	12 (2)
	12a (2)
	12b (2)
	12c (2)
	12d (2)
	12e (2)
	12f (2)
	12g (2)
	12h (2)
	12i (2)
	12j (2)
	13 (3)
	14 (2)
	14-4-1 (1)
	14-4-11 (1)
	14-4A-1 (1)
	15 (3)
	16 (2)
	17 (5)
	18 (7)
	1978 (7)
	1990 (1)
	1992 (1)
	2 (6)
	2,490 (1)
	20 (1)
	20.1.1 (1)
	20.11.42.12 (1)
	20.2.3 (1)
	20.2.3.109 (1)
	20.2.70 (11)
	20.2.70.3 (1)
	20.2.70.304 (2)
	20.2.70.5 (1)
	20.20.70 (1)
	2014 (2)
	2018 (1)
	2023 (2)
	2024 (7)
	2025 (19)
	21 (6)
	23 (4)
	23-1267 (1)
	24 (2)
	25 (1)
	25-10(R) (1)
	27 (1)
	3 (7)
	30 (1)
	304 (1)
	4 (3)
	40 (11)
	5 (3)
	504(e) (1)
	6 (3)
	7 (6)
	70 (17)
	70.2 (6)
	70.6 (1)
	70.6(g) (1)
	71.6 (1)
	71.6(g) (1)
	74-1-8 (1)
	74-2-5 (3)
	74-2-6 (1)
	8 (1)
	8a (1)
	9 (3)
	9:23 (1)
	a.m. (1)
	ability (1)
	AC (1)
	accomplish (1)
	accordance (2)
	act (19)
	acts (1)
	add (1)
	added (2)
	addition (4)
	additional (3)
	address (8)
	addressed (1)
	adjourned (1)
	administer (1)
	Administration (1)
	administrative (3)
	Administrator (1)
	admit (1)
	admitted (1)
	adopt (6)

	Index: adopted..CERTIFIED
	adopted (3)
	adopting (1)
	adoption (1)
	adverse (2)
	advertised (1)
	advised (1)
	advisory (2)
	affected (1)
	affecting (1)
	affirm (1)
	Affirmative (19)
	agency (6)
	ahead (5)
	air (69)
	Alamos (2)
	Albuquerque (4)
	Albuquerque's (1)
	Albuquerque-bernalillo (1)
	aligning (1)
	Allowable (1)
	allowed (1)
	ambient (8)
	amended (3)
	amendment (3)
	amendments (18)
	amends (1)
	Analyst (1)
	analyze (2)
	announced (1)
	answers (1)
	anticipated (1)
	Appeals (1)
	appearance (3)
	appearing (1)
	applicable (28)
	Applied (2)
	apply (2)
	appointed (1)
	approval (2)
	approve (1)
	approved (1)
	April (6)
	AQB (2)
	Archives (2)
	area (3)
	areas (2)
	Arts (1)
	asserted (1)
	assigned (1)
	Assistant (1)
	Associate (2)
	assumes (1)
	assure (1)
	attached (1)
	attachment (1)
	attendance (2)
	attending (1)
	August (4)
	authorities (2)
	authority (5)
	authorize (1)
	authorized (1)
	authorizing (1)
	availability (2)
	avoid (1)
	awaiting (1)
	Awareness (1)
	B-18 (1)
	B-19 (1)
	B114 (1)
	Bachelor (3)
	background (5)
	based (2)
	basically (1)
	begin (1)
	believes (1)
	Bernalillo (3)
	Biological (1)
	Biology (3)
	blow (1)
	Board (35)
	Board's (2)
	boxes (1)
	briefly (2)
	bring (1)
	brought (1)
	burden (1)
	burdening (1)
	Bureau (8)
	Bureau's (2)
	burns (1)
	business (3)
	businesses (3)
	Butt (7)
	C.f.r (9)
	C.F.R. (2)
	call (2)
	called (2)
	calls (2)
	Carbon (1)
	case (2)
	cases (1)
	cell (1)
	Center (5)
	certainty (1)
	CERTIFIED (6)

	Index: cetera..degree
	cetera (1)
	Chair (8)
	CHAIRWOMAN (1)
	challenge (1)
	challenging (1)
	change (2)
	Character (1)
	check (1)
	Chris (1)
	Circuit (2)
	circumstances (3)
	cited (3)
	cities (1)
	citizens (1)
	City (3)
	Civil (1)
	claims (1)
	clarified (1)
	clarify (1)
	clarifying (3)
	classes (1)
	clean (7)
	clear (2)
	close (1)
	closes (1)
	Closing (5)
	CNM (1)
	Code (3)
	codified (1)
	Columbia (1)
	combination (1)
	combined (1)
	combustion (1)
	comment (5)
	commented (1)
	comments (7)
	Commission (1)
	committees (1)
	communications (1)
	comparison (1)
	competitors (1)
	compliance (8)
	complicated (1)
	complied (1)
	comply (4)
	comprehensive (1)
	concentrations (2)
	concludes (1)
	conclusion (4)
	conclusions (2)
	concomitant (2)
	CONDITIONS (2)
	conducted (4)
	conformance (1)
	confused (1)
	Congress (1)
	conjunction (2)
	consideration (1)
	considered (1)
	consistent (2)
	consolidate (1)
	construct (1)
	constructed (2)
	construction (1)
	contact (1)
	contained (2)
	contaminants (3)
	Content (2)
	context (1)
	contribution (1)
	contributions (1)
	control (8)
	convenience (1)
	Copies (1)
	copy (1)
	correct (1)
	corrections (2)
	costs (1)
	Council (3)
	Counsel (2)
	County (6)
	court (9)
	Court's (1)
	courts (3)
	created (1)
	credibility (1)
	Criminal (1)
	Cross- (1)
	Cross-examination (5)
	cross-reference (2)
	Cumbre (1)
	cumulative (3)
	current (8)
	Curtain (1)
	curtains (1)
	D.C. (1)
	Daily (1)
	Dakota (1)
	data (1)
	date (3)
	dated (1)
	David (1)
	deadline (2)
	decision (2)
	decisions (1)
	decorum (1)
	deems (1)
	defending (1)
	Defense (19)
	Defenses (1)
	deficiency (2)
	definition (15)
	definitions (8)
	degree (5)

	Index: degrees..falls
	degrees (1)
	demonstrate (1)
	demonstrated (1)
	Department (37)
	Department's (8)
	describe (5)
	description (1)
	Design (1)
	detail (2)
	Deterioration (2)
	determine (1)
	develop (2)
	development (3)
	developments (2)
	difference (1)
	Dioxide (1)
	direct (6)
	directing (2)
	directly (2)
	distributed (1)
	distribution (2)
	District (2)
	Diversity (1)
	Division (2)
	Docket (1)
	document (2)
	draft (7)
	due (1)
	duly (2)
	dumpsters (1)
	e-mail (1)
	E-R-I-C (1)
	earlier (2)
	earliest (1)
	economic (2)
	economically (1)
	edits (1)
	Eduardo (1)
	educational (2)
	effect (3)
	effective (5)
	EIB (2)
	elements (4)
	elicited (1)
	eliminating (1)
	Ely (5)
	Emergencies (1)
	emergency (14)
	emission (1)
	emissions (4)
	emit (2)
	emits (2)
	employee (2)
	employment (1)
	encourages (1)
	end (4)
	enforceable (1)
	enforcement (2)
	Engineering (2)
	English (8)
	ensure (7)
	ensuring (1)
	enter (2)
	entered (3)
	entire (1)
	entirety (1)
	Environment (7)
	environmental (15)
	environments (1)
	EPA (28)
	Epa's (6)
	EPA-APPROVED (1)
	equipment (1)
	Eric (4)
	error (1)
	establish (1)
	established (1)
	establishes (1)
	establishing (1)
	event (1)
	evidence (34)
	exact (1)
	Examination (4)
	examined (2)
	exception (1)
	excess (1)
	excuse (4)
	exercises (1)
	Exhibit (37)
	exhibits (10)
	exist (2)
	existing (4)
	expects (3)
	experience (1)
	explain (1)
	expressed (1)
	extension (2)
	facilities (2)
	factors (1)
	facts (2)
	fail (1)
	fair (1)
	fall (1)
	falls (1)

	Index: favor..lead
	favor (1)
	Fe (1)
	February (3)
	federal (5)
	Field (1)
	file (3)
	filed (6)
	filing (2)
	final (2)
	finally (2)
	finds (1)
	fine (1)
	Floor (2)
	forgetting (1)
	format (3)
	Friday (1)
	fully (1)
	future (1)
	Garcia (22)
	general (12)
	give (5)
	God (3)
	governing (1)
	Grant (1)
	granted (1)
	granting (1)
	Group (2)
	hand (3)
	Hazardous (2)
	head (1)
	health (5)
	hear (1)
	heard (1)
	hearing (59)
	Hearings (1)
	held (1)
	helpful (1)
	History (1)
	hold (2)
	hope (1)
	hyperlink (1)
	identical (3)
	identified (3)
	identifies (1)
	identify (1)
	identifying (1)
	Illinois (1)
	impact (1)
	impacts (3)
	impartial (1)
	impermissible (3)
	implement (1)
	implementation (2)
	improvement (3)
	Incinerators (1)
	include (5)
	included (3)
	includes (1)
	including (6)
	inclusion (1)
	incompetent (1)
	incongruity (1)
	inconsistent (1)
	incorporated (2)
	increments (4)
	indicating (2)
	individual (7)
	industries (1)
	initiated (1)
	injury (2)
	inserted (2)
	intend (1)
	intended (2)
	Intent (8)
	interest (4)
	interested (2)
	interfere (1)
	interference (1)
	interim (1)
	interpretation (1)
	interrupt (1)
	introduce (1)
	involved (2)
	Involvement (1)
	irregularities (1)
	issued (5)
	issues (1)
	item (1)
	Jeremy (1)
	joined (1)
	JONES (3)
	Journal (1)
	Julia (2)
	July (5)
	jurisdiction (2)
	Justice (2)
	Kansas (1)
	Karen (1)
	kind (1)
	Kuhn (6)
	Land (1)
	language (14)
	latest (1)
	law (2)
	Lea (1)
	lead (1)

	Index: Lee..offers
	Lee (1)
	legal (1)
	Legislative (2)
	lengthy (1)
	letter (2)
	liability (1)
	light (1)
	limit (2)
	limited (1)
	limits (2)
	link (1)
	list (2)
	listed (3)
	lists (1)
	Listserve (4)
	Litigation (2)
	local (3)
	located (1)
	long (1)
	Los (2)
	low (1)
	madam (16)
	made (5)
	major (2)
	make (10)
	makes (1)
	making (1)
	management (1)
	Manager (1)
	mandate (8)
	manner (2)
	March (3)
	marked (1)
	Master (1)
	Masters (1)
	matter (9)
	matters (1)
	Maximum (1)
	Maxwell (10)
	meaning (2)
	means (2)
	measures (1)
	Mechanical (1)
	meet (2)
	Meetings (1)
	member (8)
	members (19)
	mentioned (1)
	message (1)
	methods (3)
	Mexico (25)
	Mexico's (2)
	minimize (1)
	minimum (2)
	missing (2)
	modeling (1)
	modifications (1)
	monitoring (1)
	Monoxide (1)
	months (1)
	moves (1)
	multiple (2)
	mute (1)
	National (4)
	Nations (1)
	Natural (1)
	Neal (4)
	nearby (1)
	needing (1)
	nerve (1)
	newspaper (1)
	Nicholas (2)
	Nichols (6)
	Nitrogen (1)
	nm.us (1)
	NMAC (22)
	NMED (42)
	Nmed's (2)
	NMSA (7)
	noise (1)
	Non- (1)
	non-substantive (2)
	Non-technical (2)
	noncompliance (1)
	Nonetheless (1)
	North (1)
	note (1)
	Notes (1)
	notice (21)
	Notices (2)
	Notification (1)
	notify (1)
	November (2)
	Number (1)
	oath (2)
	objection (2)
	objections (3)
	objectives (1)
	obsolete (1)
	obtaining (1)
	occur (2)
	occurred (1)
	occurs (1)
	October (1)
	offer (2)
	offered (1)
	offers (1)

	Index: office..proposed
	office (1)
	Officer (34)
	Offices (1)
	official (1)
	officially (1)
	Open (1)
	Opening (5)
	Operating (27)
	opportunity (2)
	oppose (1)
	opposition (1)
	option (1)
	order (3)
	orderly (1)
	orders (1)
	ordinary (1)
	outcome (2)
	outlined (3)
	outreach (3)
	oversee (2)
	Oxides (1)
	P-E-T-E-R-S (1)
	pamela.jones@state. (1)
	panel (5)
	paragraph (11)
	paragraphs (4)
	part (22)
	partial (1)
	participation (2)
	Particulate (2)
	Particulates (1)
	parties (4)
	party (3)
	pending (3)
	people (5)
	perceive (1)
	periodic (2)
	permanent (1)
	Permit (27)
	Permits (28)
	permitted (1)
	permitting (5)
	person (5)
	persons (3)
	Peters (8)
	Petition (7)
	Petitioner (5)
	Petitioner's (1)
	phones (1)
	PIP (2)
	plan (3)
	planning (3)
	plans (4)
	platform (3)
	pleases (1)
	pollutant (3)
	pollutants (2)
	pollution (4)
	Portable (1)
	Portal (2)
	position (4)
	Post (1)
	posted (1)
	posting (5)
	potential (2)
	potentially (1)
	practicability (1)
	Prefiled (1)
	preliminary (1)
	prepare (1)
	prescribed (1)
	present (15)
	presentation (1)
	presenting (1)
	preserve (1)
	Presidential (1)
	Prevention (2)
	previous (1)
	previously (1)
	primarily (1)
	prior (1)
	problem (1)
	Procedure (1)
	procedures (2)
	proceed (2)
	proceeding (1)
	process (3)
	program (22)
	programs (7)
	projects (1)
	Promulgate (1)
	promulgating (1)
	property (2)
	proposal (1)
	propose (1)
	proposed (43)

	Index: proposes..rule
	proposes (2)
	proposing (1)
	protect (3)
	Protection (6)
	provide (6)
	provided (6)
	provision (6)
	provisions (21)
	public (26)
	Publication (2)
	Pueblos (1)
	purposes (1)
	pursuant (4)
	qualifications (1)
	qualifying (1)
	quality (43)
	question (1)
	questions (16)
	Quorum (2)
	racking (1)
	raise (3)
	raised (1)
	reading (1)
	reason (1)
	reasonable (2)
	reasonableness (1)
	receive (1)
	received (31)
	receiving (1)
	recipients (1)
	recommend (1)
	recommending (1)
	record (12)
	recorded (1)
	Records (4)
	redline (2)
	redline- (1)
	reduce (1)
	reducing (1)
	Reemployment (1)
	refer (1)
	referred (2)
	reflect (2)
	reformat (1)
	regard (1)
	regional (2)
	Register (1)
	regulate (1)
	regulated (2)
	regulation (2)
	regulations (10)
	regulatory (6)
	relevant (2)
	Relief (1)
	relies (1)
	remember (1)
	remind (1)
	removal (3)
	removals (1)
	remove (12)
	removed (4)
	removing (1)
	Repeal (11)
	repealed (3)
	repetition (1)
	repetitious (1)
	Replace (5)
	Replacement (5)
	Reporter (10)
	Reporting (1)
	reports (1)
	represents (2)
	request (4)
	requesting (3)
	require (3)
	required (3)
	requirement (17)
	requirements (22)
	requiring (2)
	rescind (2)
	research (1)
	resolved (1)
	Resources (1)
	respectfully (1)
	responsible (1)
	Resumé (2)
	review (8)
	reviewed (1)
	reviewing (1)
	revision (10)
	revisions (4)
	roll (1)
	room (1)
	rule (18)

	Index: Rulemaking..topics
	Rulemaking (6)
	Rules (3)
	run (1)
	Santa (1)
	schedule (1)
	Science (6)
	Scientist (1)
	scope (1)
	section (11)
	sections (2)
	sentence (2)
	separate (1)
	separated (1)
	September (2)
	served (2)
	Service (1)
	Services (1)
	set (2)
	shared (1)
	shown (7)
	shows (1)
	significant (3)
	silence (1)
	simply (1)
	single (3)
	SIP (1)
	SIPS (2)
	sir (1)
	sit (2)
	sitting (1)
	slowly (2)
	small (4)
	social (1)
	solemnly (3)
	solicited (1)
	source (6)
	source's (1)
	sources (27)
	Spanish (8)
	speak (3)
	specifically (2)
	specifies (1)
	spent (1)
	spread (1)
	SSM (2)
	Ssm's (1)
	staff (3)
	Stakeholder (3)
	stakeholders (1)
	stand (1)
	standard (3)
	Standards (18)
	standing (1)
	started (1)
	state (18)
	State's (2)
	statement (14)
	statements (1)
	states (10)
	stationary (2)
	statutory (2)
	Step (4)
	steps (1)
	stipulated (3)
	stipulates (1)
	Strategies (2)
	strikeout (2)
	structure (1)
	style (2)
	subject (3)
	subjects (1)
	submit (5)
	submitted (1)
	Subsection (7)
	succeed (1)
	Sulfur (1)
	summaries (1)
	summary (3)
	Sunshine (1)
	Supreme (1)
	surrounding (1)
	Suspended (2)
	swear (3)
	sworn (4)
	taking (1)
	Technical (8)
	technology (2)
	technology- (1)
	template (2)
	temporary (7)
	testified (3)
	testifies (1)
	testify (1)
	testimony (35)
	text (2)
	texts (1)
	things (1)
	time (6)
	title (25)
	Title-v-based (1)
	today (10)
	tons (3)
	topics (2)

	Index: Total..years
	Total (2)
	towns (1)
	transcribed (1)
	transcript (1)
	tribal (3)
	Tribes (1)
	Trujillo (2)
	truth (12)
	TSP (2)
	turn (1)
	turning (1)
	type (1)
	types (2)
	typically (1)
	U.S. (2)
	Ugarte (1)
	undated (1)
	understand (1)
	unduly (1)
	Unit (1)
	United (4)
	University (3)
	UNM (1)
	unnecessary (1)
	unreasonably (1)
	unrelated (1)
	update (2)
	updates (1)
	version (1)
	Vice (9)
	Vigil (18)
	violated (1)
	virtually (1)
	visibility (3)
	website (4)
	weigh (1)
	weight (1)
	welfare (2)
	wishes (4)
	witnesses (13)
	wood (1)
	work (5)
	worked (1)
	written (8)
	year (3)
	years (6)



